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CTVRYIN

HEAtQUARTERS, ARMY SERVICE FO ES
WASHINGTON 25, 0. C.

V

CWR
SPGC-L 29 April 1944
095 Olson-Assenmacher-Rokahr Co.

MEMORANDUM TO THE DIRECTOR OF CIVILIAN PERSONNEL AND TRAINING,
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR
(Attention: Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr. Civilian Aide)

SUBJECT: Alleged Racial Discrimination - Olson-Assenmacher-
Rokahr Company.

1. In response to your request in your memorandum of
27 April 1944, I am inclosing the complete file on the above-
named case for your perusal and return to this office.

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

K. CW4& OLLI.NS
Lt. Colonel, General Staff Corps

Chief, Labor Branch
Industrial Personnel Division

1 Inhel
File on the above-named case.



May 1944

MMoRADUM

TO, The Commanding General, Arny Air Forces

SUBJECTs Violation of Executive Order #8802

1. An investigation report furnished this office through
the Labor Branch, Industrial Personnel Division, Army Service Forces,
showe that Major J U. Rearden, Commanding Officer at Fairmont Air
Field, Fairmot, Nebraska, on 4 March 1943, negotiated a contract
with the Olson Coastraotion Company, W. J. Assenmacher Company *ad
George 0. Rokahr, for the us. of four officers# barracks (OQUAT),
one sesa hall end two latrines providing housing and mssing for
some two hundred workers employed by the Contractors. One of the
conditions of this lease was that,

'No Negroes will be quartered or allowed a the base*'

2. At the time this contract was entered into, Execeutiv
Order #8802 of June 25, 1941, reaffirming the policy of the United
States that 'there shall be to discrimination in defes industries
or Government because of race, reed, color or national origin,'" was
in offoct and ordered that's

All contracting agencies of the Goveramt of the
United States shall include in all defense contracts here-
after negotiated by the a provision obligating the oani-
tractor not to discriminate against any worker because of
rae, armed, oeer, or national origins (A similar provision
it contained in Sseentive Order #9346 amending executive
order #880)

3. It appears that inclusion of the provision prohibiting
the quartering or messing of Negro workers in the leased quarters
and failure to include an antt-disorminatton provio lIn the eea-
tractentered into by Major Rearden with the O1soa-Asnamaeher-Rokahr
Company were violations of fteoutive Order #8802. It ts therefore,
rcomaeed that appropriate disciplinary action be taken against his.



The Commanding General
Army Air Forces
3 ay 1944

Page - 2 -

4. There are enclosed herewith copies of the investiga-
tion report contnid in the 4th Indorsement of the Diatrict Engineer
and the Lth AIndorsent of the Real Estate Division, Office of the
Chief Engineers, and a copy of the contract in question.

Trusan K. Gibson, Jr.
Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War



Subject: Complaint Concerning Executive Order 9346. (9-.4.-43)

230.145 (Fairmont Airfield)MRDH 4th Ind. 503

U.S. Engineer Office, 1709 Jackson Street, Omaha, Nebraska, 21 October 1943.
Tot The Division Engineer, Missouri River Division, Omaha, Nebraska. Atten-
tion: LaboreRelaionootio.

1. Relative to instructions contained ifn the foregoing 3rd Indorsement,
an investigation has been made and the following information and report submitted,

a. During the period of initial construction at the Fairmont Air Base,
some fifteen hundred employees were used, of which approximately 5% were colored
workers who were housed principally at the town of Exeter, Nebraska, which is lo-
cated six ales east of the Air Base on U. S. Highways No. 6 and 34. The popula-
tion of Fairmont before this period was 881 and the population of Geneva was 1881
but upon completion of this construction period, Fairmont had increased to approx-
lately 1000 and Geneva to 2100 residents, all of which were considered more or
less in a perament status. This increase was attributed to civilian personnel
and their families employed at the base or employed in private industry at these
two communities which bad been stimulated because of the construction program and
maintenance of the Bae. This condition rendered these farming communities complete-
ly unable to cpe with the demand for additional housing for workers when the second
construction program was approved at the Air Base some three months later, Approx-
imately 1300 additional employees were required for this work.

b. The paving contractor, Peter Eiewit Sons Co., took advantage of the fact
that colored workers had been housed at Exeter, Nebraska, as mentioned above, sand
arranged for the housing of some sixty five colored employees engaged by this con-
tractor in the second phase of the construction program in this town. The 01s-
Assensacher-Rokahr Company also housed a small number of Negro employees in this
community.

c. The building contractor, Olson-Assnaacher-Rokahr Construction Gopany,
was then faced with the problem of housing the bulk of their employees who arrived
at a later date. Appeal after appeal was made to the residents of the three cor-
mAnities to open their hoses and take in one or more of the construction workers,
but the situation steadily grew worse instead of correcting itself and it was ez-
tremely diffiewit to persuade construction workers of the various crafts to go to
the Fairmont project because of this condition,

de The project Manager for the Olson-Asseaacher-Rokabr Construction Company
then appealed to the Commanding Officer of the Fairmoat Air Base for the use of any
empty barracks that he might have in which they could temporarily house a portion of
their employees necessary for the completion of the Bases

e. The Commading Officer's immediate cooperation was secured as he made a-
vailable to the contractor the only buildings not occupied on the base, naly,
four officers quarters, OQUAT, one mess ball and two latrines, providing housing
and messing for some 200 workers* It was understood by everyone oconerned that
even this arrangement would aly partially relieve the critical housing problem
for white employees which represented approximately 95% of all the workers employed
at the Air Base.



f. A lease was drawn between the Commanding Officer and the Contractor
wherein certain agreements and conditions were set forth (See Inclosure No. 1).
Relative to the clause concerning the housing Ade nsnag of colored workers in
the buildings referred to above, it is the opinion of this office, in view of the
facts outlined above in preceding paragraphs, together with the fact that there
were no recreational facilities for white or colored workers either on the base or
its vicinity, and massing facilities were very limited, that it was not the intent
of any one concerned to prohibit the employment or housing of colored workers on
the base, but rather to minimize the possibility of a recurrence of a previous dis-
turbance.

Z. In view of the facts outlined above, it is the opinion of this office
that the contractor has not violated any provision of Executive Order 9346 in the
employment of workers for construction of additional facilities on the Air Base at
Fairmont, Nebreaka.

/a/ Delbert B. Breeman
/t/ Delbert B. Breemam,

Lt. Col. Corps of Engineers,
District Engineer



CE 600.1 General SPELT

SUBJECTs Coplaint concerning Executive Order 9346

Office; C. of E., 19 April 1944.

Tot headquarters, Army Service Forces, Labor Branch, Industrial
Personnel Division, The Pentagon, WASHINGTON D. C.

The lease to which reference is made was entered into without
authority from this office. The inclusion of the objectionable clause
is not &uthorised. It is not included in leases prepared under the
direction of this office.

For the Chief of Engineeras

JOHN 1J. O'BRIEN
Colonel, Corps of Engineers
Chiefs Real Estate Division

142th Ind.



AfA2LQM OZAL

This agreement made and entered into this 24th day of March,

1943, between the United States Government, represented by the Command-

ing Officer, Fairmont Airfield, Fairmont, Nebraska, party of the first

part; and Olson Construction Company, W. J. Assenmacher Company, and

George E. Rokahr, party of the second part,

t&A Adthae housing and mesaing emergency now confronts

the Party of the Seond Prts,

WHREAS, available source of housing and messing are not now

available, and,

HEREASt it has been determined to be in the best interests of

the Government,, in order to facilitate the co nstruction program and there-

by assisting in the War Effort, to allow the Party of the Second Part to

occupy certain Government-owned buildings at the Fairamt Airbases

NOWTHEREORE, the Party of the First Part for and in the con-

sideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00), the sufficiency of which is

hereby acknowledged, does by these presenta,-convey to the Party of the

Second Part, full use of the following buildings at the Fairmont Airbase,

Fairmont, Nebraska:

one (1) Mess 6all MLT No. 321
Two (W) Lavatories LBT Noa. 213 and 214
four (4) Officers'

Barracks OQUAT Roo. 217, 218, k19, 220

The following conditions shall govern the use of the afore-*etioned

buildings

1. No liquor will be permitted on the base.
2. No cameras or firearms will be allowed on the base.
3. No Negroes will be quartered or messed in any of the above

buildings.
4. Meas Hall, Barracks and Latrines shall be thoroughly clemed

when returned.
S. Mess Hall, Barracks and Latrines shall be in as good physical

condition when returned as when first occapied. Base Cmmana.
ing Officer and Area Engineer shall be the judges as to the
condition of the buildings.



69 Coal for stoves shall be furnished by the Party of the Second
Part.

7. Automobiles shall be parked in the parking lot provided therefor,
and will not be used on the Base except for ingress and egress.

8. In case of need for these buildings, the Party of the Second Part
agrees to turn them over for Arny use within eight (8) hours
after notice is given to vacate the same.

9. Caretakers shall be on duty for fire protection and to maintain
heat in latrines twenty-four hour per day.

10. The above buildings shall be vacated immediately upon completion
of construction of new buildings, which will be provided by
the Party of te $econd Part for the above purposes.

11. The Party of the Second Part does hereby agree to hold, save,
protect and relieve the Party of the First Part from any
damages resulting from and in connection with the use of the
above described property, and further agrees that he is bound
by all terms and conditions of his Prime Contract, in regard
to such damages.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto set out hands this s4th day of
March 1943.

WITNhSS: THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

/s/ Sidney L. Price By /s/ Major J.H. Rearden
Commanding Officer

OLSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
W. J. ASSENMACHER COMPANY,

AND
GEORGE E. ROKAHR

/a/ Ira E. Taylor By /s/ John fyer Miller
Attorney in Fact
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27 April 1944

MEMORANDUM

TO. The Director, Industrial Personnel Division
Army Service Forces
Attention a Chief, Labor Branch

SUDTECT: 01son-Assanmaoher-Rokahr Company - Alleged Racial
Discrimination.

1. Reference is made to your memorandum of 22 April
1944 forwarding to this office a report contained in the 4th
and 12th indorsements in the above case.

2. May copies of the iudorsements which were not for-
warded be furnished this office in order that I may be informed
of all the facts and be in position to make any reeomendation
I may consider appropriate?

Trusa K. Gibson, Jrf:
Civilian Aide to the Seoretary

of War,

I -
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26 April 1944

Mr. Will Maslow
Director of Field Operations
President's Committee on Fair Employment
Practice
Standard Oil building
Third and Constitution Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. G.

Dear Mr. Masloes

Reference is made to your letter of 14 August 1943 forwarding to
this office a copy of a report from the United States Employment Ser-
vice dated 1 April 1943 in which it is alleged that Olson-Assenmacher-
Rokabr Company, Contractors, who oonstructea the Army Air Bases at
Harvard and Fairoant, Nebraska, had instructed the Employment Service
not to recruit any Negro laborers for the project at Fairmont. You also
advised that the Committee had received a letter from the Contractor da-
ted 27 July 1943 stating that the Army had vacant barracks and mss halls
at the Air Base at Fairmont which the Contractors leased for the housing
and measing of their workers but under the terms of their lease no Negroes
were to be housed in the leased barracks.

An investigation discloses that the lease did contain a restrictive
clause. However, the lease in question was not entered into with the ap-
proval of the Office of the Chief of ngiters and the Snolusion of the
objectionable clase was not authorized under date of 18 April 1944. Cir-
cular Letter No. 2957 was distributed directing attention to the fact that
inclusion of anti-discrimination clauses and leases, rights of way and so
forth was mandatory. A copy of this Ciroular Letter is inolosed.

The report indicates that the aircumstances surrounding the negotia-
tion of this contract were as followed

a. During the period of initial construction at the Fair-
mot Air Base, some fifteen hundred employees were used, of
which approximately 5% were colored workers who were housed
principally at the town of Exeter, Nebraska, which is located
six miles east of the Air Base on U. S. Highways No. 6 and 34.
The population of Fairnat before this period was 881 and the
population of Geneva was 181 Mbut upon completion of this can-
etration period, Fairmont had increased to approximately 1000



Mr. Will Maslow
26 April 1944

Page - 2 -

and Geneva to 21X) residents, all of which were considered
more or less in a permanent status. This increase was at-
tributed to civilian personnel and their families employed
in private industry at these two communities which had been
stimulated because of the construction program and mainte-
nonce of the Base. This condition rendered these farming
communities completely unable to cope with the demand for ad-
ditional housing for workers when thi second construction pro-
gram was approved at the Air Base some three months later.
Approximately 1300 additional employees were required for tois
work.

b. The paving contractor, Peter Kiewit Sons' Co., took
advantage of the fact that colored workers had been housed at
i2eter, Nebraska, as mentioned above, and arranged for the
housing of some sixty Live colored employees engaged by this
contractor in the second phase of the construction program.in
this town. The O1son-Asseancer-okahr Company also housed a
small number of Negro employees in this community.

S. The building contractor, Olson-AMsenmacher-Rokahr Con-
struction Company, was then faced with the problem of housing
the bulk of their employees who arrived at a later date. Appeal
after appeal was made to the residents of the three communities
to open their homes men take in one or more of the construction
workers, but the situation steaaily grew worse instead of cor-
reVting itself and it was extremely difficult to persuade con-
struction workers of the various crafts to go to the fairmont
project because of this condition.

A. The Project manager for the 0son-Asseamacher-Rokahr
Construction Company then appealed to the Commanding Officer of
the Fairmont Air Base for the use of any empty barracks that he
Might have in which they could temporarily house a portion of
their employees necessary for the completion of the Base.

!. The Commanding Officer's immediate cooperation was so-
cured as he made available to the contractor the only buildings
not occupied on the base, namely, four officers quarters, OQUAT,
one mess hall and two latrines, providing housing and missing
for some 200 workers. It was understood by everyone concerned
that even this arrangement would only partially relieve the criti-
oal housing problem for white employees which represented approxi-
mately 95% of all the workers employed at the Air Base.



Mr. Will balow
27 April 1944
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Inasmuch as the contract has been completed there is no action
that the War Department may take toward accomplishing the employment
of a larger number of Negroes on these projects. The facts regarding
the negotiation of the contract will be brought to the attention of
the Army Air Forces with recommendation that disciplinary action be
taken against the responsible officer.

Sincerely yours,

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War.
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HEADQUARTERS, ARMY SERVICE FORCES

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

LLF: cwr
SPGC-L 22 April 1944
095 Olson-Assenmacher-Rokahr Co.

MEMORPANDUM TO THE DIRECTOR OF CIVILIAN PERSONNEL AND TRAINING,
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR
(Attention: Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr. Civilian Aide)

SUBJECT: Olson-Assenmacher-Rokahr Company - Alleged Racial
Discrimination.

1. An investigation of the above-named case was made,
and a report, contained in the attached 4th and 12th Indorse-
ments, and also a copy of Circular Letter No. 2957, Real
Estate No. 19 on Inclusion of an Anti-discrimination Clause
in Leases, Grants or Easements, were received from the Office
of the Chief of Engineers.

2. Should your office feel that this report is un-
satisfactory or incomplete, we shall be glad to direct a
further investigation.

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

HN K. COLLINS
Lt. 1 nel, General Staff Corps

i f, Labor Branch
Indus ial Personnel Division

3 Incls:
Cy 4th Ind. U.S.E.0. Omaha, Nebraska to

Division Eng., Omaha, Nebraska, 21 Oct. 43,
Cy 12th Ind. OFE to Hq. ASF, IPD, 19 April 44.
Cy Circular Ltr No. 2957, OCE, 18 April 44.



LLF:cwr
SPGC-L 22 April 194
095 Olson-Assenmacher-Pokahr Co.

MEMAOrANDUM TO THE IFIRFTOR OF CIVILIAN PERSONNEL AND TRAINING,
OFFICE OF THE PECETARY OF WAR
(Attention: Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr. Civilian Aide)

PUBJECT; 0Ison-Asemacher-Pokahr Company - Alleged Racial
Discrimination.

1. An investigation of the above-named caSe was made,
and a report, contAined in the attached 4th end 12th Indorse-
mente, and also a copy of Circular Letter No. 2957, Peal
Estate No. 19 on Inclusion of an Anti-discrimination Clause
ia Leases, Grants or Easements, were received from the Office
of the Chief of Mngineers.

2. Could your office feel that this report is in-
satisfactory or incomplete, we shall be glad to direct a
further investigation.

For the Tirecror, Inaustri.al Personnel Divisions

JOHN K. "OLLINS
Lt. Colonel, General Staff Corps

Chief, Labor Branch
Industrial Personnel Division

3 Inclas
Cy 4th Ind. U.S.E.O. Omaha, Nebraska to

Division Eng., Omaha, Nebraska, 21 Oct. 43.
Cy 12th Indt OFE to Hq. ASF, IPD, 19 April 44.
Cy Circular Ltr No. 2957, 00!, 18 April 44.



ujects Conlhint Gonern~ ~aQ 'ec"Ve1 UrQor 36. (v-22--4V).

230.145 (Fitront irfield) 4 4th Ind. 5003

3. '. ngineer oie, <79 Jacks-on Street, unrha, >ebr ak 0 21. cctober 1?43.
-o Th -Ivision . c U -'nier iscur ivr §4vi .onu sxuhz s ~baca aten

tions ion, ,tten-

1. Relative to instructions contained in the foregoing 3rd Iadorsiement,
an inve-tigation has ben n de ru the following in for tion n rte rt sumittede

D n ring the period 6f initial construction at the 1irmont Air Luse,

some fifteen hudred employeseeaere used, of which aprociately & vere colored
workers who were housed wincially at the towdn of K eter, eoratk, Vich is lo-
cated six miles eat of the itir !-Ve on U. '3. Hgh waye No. 0 4d 4 '. Urnul-
tion of r irmont before this -ioriod wan 88 1and ithe nontuion of7 nv rws 1881
but nan comrlotion of this construction nariod, Firmnont had increased to a-nmrox-
in-tely 1V00 :nd Geneva to >10 residents, olJ of witch were considered ore r
le" in n ormanent status. This increase was attributed to civiliarn -ersonnel

tad their PnI ise empoyed. t the bane or eauloyed in u'ivte industry at these
two communities which had been stimulated becmEe of the construction p rogzr and
maintoatnee of the Base. This condition rendered these farmin. communities comleto
ly unsble to cope with the demand for -additionA housing for workers when the second
construction irograz was awroved At the Mir Base some three min U: ter, aprox-
iately 1300 additial~ employses were reqnured for this work.

k ) The paving contractor, Pketer Kiewit Sons* Go,, took advantage of the fact
thct colored workers had bon housed at 3Exeter, Zebraska, as mentioned above, and
arranged for the housing of some sixty five colored employees engaged by this con-
tractor in the second phae of the construction irogreq in this town. The Olson-
Aseamacher-Rokahr Comnany -lso housed a small a'mber of negro employees in this
community.

4. The building contractor, 01son-As senmacherm-Rokhlr Construction Comnny,
was then faced vith the problem of housing the bulk of their employees who arrived
at a later date. Aieal after a eal was made to the residents of the three ommni-

ties to open their homes and take in one or more of the construction workers, but

the situation steadily grew worse instead of correcting itself and it was extremely
diffiA1% to ureuade construction workers of the various crafts to @ to the Fair.
mont project because of this condition.

A The Project Manager for the 0lson-Assemacher-Rokabr Construction Company
then apealed to the Comnnding Offler of the t irmont Air Base for the use of any
emty bArracks that he mitt ive in which they could temporarily huse a portion of
their enloyees necessary for the completion of the Base.

,,t. The Commending Offtcersa immediate cooperation was secured as he made a-
vailable to the contractor the only buildings not occupied on the base, nely, ftr
officer quarters, OZUAT, one mess hall and two latrines, providiag housing and mese-
Ing for some 200 workers, It was understood by everyone concerned that even this ar-
ranuement wovd only nartially relieve the critical housing problem for white emplor
see which represented approximately 954 of ll the workers em-ployed at the Air )aee.

*s4a

- ------------ -.--



:jcs~ts Qcr lint Oancerning Executive Ordie 9346. (9-:u?-9.

4th Ind. (Cont'd.)

?0 A lease was dIrswn between the Corumanding Officer znd the Qontractor
wherein certain areements and conditions were set forth. (siee Inclasure No. i).
?nlrtive to the clause concerning the houtiag arn mesing of colored workers in
the building refer :e to above, it is the opinion of this office, in view of the
fncts outlined above in preceding ergr s, together ith the fact that there
were no recreational facLities for white or colored workers either on the bvse or
its vicinity, and meseAig Pacilities were very limited, thAt it was act the intent
of any one concerned to wrohibit dhe employment or housing of colored workers on
the base, but ratther to mininiez the -orEbility of a recurrence of P rreviou dis-
turbance.

2. In view of the facts outlined above, it is the opinion of this office
that the contractor hFa not violated any provision of Executive Order 9346 in the
emnloymient of workers for construction of editional factities on the ir Bas e at
Pairmont, Nebraska,

/s 4Delbert M. freeman ,
/t/ Delbert B. Breemnr,

Lt. Col. Corn of agineers,
Atriot ingineer.

1 Inclosure:
Incl. 1 - A'geement for enta

dated 3-Z4-43 (in ound.).

g-5-



C3 80.1 fleeraxl S 1lT

Subjects Complaint eoneerutag Executin* Order 9346.

Ofinea, c0 of 8,, 19 Arfl 1944.

Tot

1'th Ind.

Readquartere, Army Srvice Forces, Labor Xtanch, Industrial
Personal vision, The etaSain* WASWNG1TON, Do 0,

The lease to which refe enae is axde was entered into without
authority free this off ie. The t"elusion of the objectionable cl ause
is not authority. It is not included In leases prepared under the
directis of this offie.

Fror the ottef of engineers

JOVRSJ. O0BRI1S
colonel, corps of Engimers
chief, Real eAe Division.

I InC4A/c

*la.
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ARMY SERVICE FORCS
OFFICE OF TE CHIFF OF 7TNGINERS

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

e' 601.53 SPELT 18 April 1944.

CIRCULAR YTTER N0. 2957
(Real Estate No. 19)

SUBJECT: Inclusion of an Anti-discrimination Clause in Leases, Grants
or Easements.

TO: All Concerned.

1. Paragraph 994-A.l of ?roctsrewent Regulations, issued 8 March
1944, provides that the insertion of an axti-discrimin;ition provision
is mandatory in leases, ,{r.1nts or essetrents, right-of-way, etc., to
the same extent as required in other contracts.

2. Leases for office space usually require-the lessor to furnish
Janitor and elevator service, maintenance, heat, electricity, and water.
The following anti-discrimination provision will be included in such leases,
and other leases, licenses, permits, easements, grants, right-of-way,
and agreements requiring the lessor, licensor, grantor, or contractor to
furnish any of the above or other services, the performance of which in-
volves the employment of persons.

Anti-discrimination.--(a) The lessor*, in performing the work re-
quired by this contract, shall not discriminate against any employee or
applicant for employment because of race, creed, -olor, or national origin.

(b) The lessor* agrees that the provision of paragraph (a) above will
also be inserted in all of its subcontracts. For the purpose of this article,
a subcontract is defined as any contract entered into by the lessor* with
any individual, partnership, association, corporation, estate, or trust, or
other business enterprise or other legal entity, for a specific ptrt of the
work to be performed in connection with the supplies or services furnished
under this contract; provided, however, that a contract for the furnishing
of standard or commercial articles or raw material shall not be considered

as a staboontract.

In accordance with paragraph 325 (4), Procurement Regulations No. 3, whenever
the terms of such contract or contracts are to be modified by the fxeoution of
a supplemental agreement, and the contract or contracts to be modified 1o not
contain the anti-dis-rimination clause such supplemental agreement will provide
that the contract or contracts are modified to include such a clause.

3. The provision is necessary in the above instruments entered into
with private interests, a State Agerncy, or subdivision of a State1 regardless
of the amount of money or consideration involved. The provision required
'ioes not extend to or cover the activities or business of the contractor which
are not related to or involved in the performance of the instrument.

4. The provision will also be included in leases, grants or easements,
right*'ofwfly, etc., from the United States for use and occupancy of real
prop rty under the !cntrol.of the War Department where the lessee, licensee

*1-
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THOMAS M. ROBINS,
Major General,

Deputy Chief of Engineers,

*Change "leasor" to licensor, grantor, or contractor if' other than a lease.

DITPIBUTIONi: (C/L 2644).

0 (0r? .emo. No. 435) plus Real etate Division (50)
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or grantee is required by the terms of the instrument to emloy p' rsons to
perform services for the Government, such as maintenance kind repair of
government-owned property. For example, the provision is required in
leases of industrial plants since the lessee is required to mintAn the
plant and keep it in repair, but the provision is not required in leases
of agricultural lanis because the primary obligation of the lessee Is
the pAyment of rental. When the provision is included in leases or grants
from the United Ststes, the word Wlessee,0 "licensee," or "*rantee" as may be
applicable, *111 be substituted for the word Olessor."

-,



19 November 1943

Mr. Will Maslow
Director of Field Operations
President's Comittee on Fair beploymnt
Practice

Tenth ad U Streets N* *
Weekingtoat D. C.

Dear Hr.Malow

eerence is ua to your letter of 14 August 1943 fareerdig
to this office a copy of a report from the United States Xaploymt
Service in which it waslleged that 01on-Assnaher-Aekabr de*
pony, contractor who were inged in the ontrvtioa of arw air
bases at Harvard and airmnt, Nbraska, had iaetreted theIbpay-
Met Service ot to rerit any eo laborers for the project at

This t was foardeto the Aw Service Forces for
ivestigticn and tt. The isnstigatia developed the faet
that the cont Was made b the Jar Air . I as advise
that on UWoWe 1943 this eae was referred to the Air ee
fte action. As soo as a flial report is received in this mttew
you wil to advised,

Yours very trmly,

immonI akt4 J.
StVIIan Atte to$1* Seafte$ay

at &w.

t



U' September 1943

MEMOhANDUM

TO: Director o2 the Industrial Personnel Division
Army Service Forces

This of fice has received from the President's Com-
mittee on Fair Employment Practice a copy of a report from
the United States Employment Service in which it is alleged
that OlsonAsenncher-Rokahr Company, Contractors who are
engaged in the construction of Army Air Bases at Harvard
and Fairmont, Nebraska, had instructed the Employment Ser-
vice not to recruit any Negro laborers for the project at
Fairmont.

The Committee states that it received a letter from
the Contractors under date of 27 July 1943 stating that the
Army had vacant barracks and mess halls at the Airbase at
Fairmont which they leased for the housing and messing of
their workers but under the terms of their lease with the
Army, no Negroes were to be housed in the leased barracks.
The Contractors further stated that they had no objections
to the bnployment of Negroes, but could not use then under
the circumstances.

May this office have a report on the facts in this
case in order that it may be determined:

1. Whether such a provision was contained in the
release for the use of the barracks at Fairmont by eam-
ployees of the Contractors;

2. Whether the lease contained the anti.-discrimina-
tioa clause required by Executive Order 9346; and

3. Whether there has been any violation of Executive
Order 9346 by the Contractor in the employment of workers
for the construction of the Base at Fairmont.

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFncE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 25

August 14, 1943

Mr. Truman Gibson
Acting Civilian Aide to Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Gibson:

The President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice
has been in communications with the firm of Olson-Assenmacher-
Rokahr relative to a report of the United States Employment
Service in St. Paul, Minnesota, a copy of which report is
attached hereto for your reference and files.

You will note that the report states that at the time
of placing the order with the United States :mployment Ser-
vice, the Recruiter hired three Negroes and was instructed
to hire no more because of lack of accommodationsin Fairmont;
that there they would have to share same quarters with white
soldiers.

Under date of July 27, 1943 the Committee received a
letter from the representative of the Company, which states
that at Fairmont, Nebraska the Army had barracks and mess
halls on the Air Base which were idle and which the Company
leased. One of the terms of that lease was that no colored
employees were to be housed therein, according to said letter.

You are requested to investigate this and inform the
Committee of the results of your investigation.

Vety truly yours,

Will Maslow
Director, Field OperationsVITRY

y Enolosure
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Fomrt USES-510
(7-42)

Federal Security Agency
Social Security Board

UNITED STATES EMPLOYMENT SERVICE

Date- April 1, 1943

REPORT OF DISCRIMINATORY HIRING PRACTICES

Employer: 0lson- ABAssnmaAher & gokakr 00Date of Order: March -9, 14'4

Address: 419 lot Nal Bank 3BIM,
Lincoln, Nebraska

Head of Firms:-W

Industry:
(Check one: x Essential Non-Essential

Order Placed By: II ea ic
Titles;.: General Manager

Official Interviewed to
Secure lelaxations

Warren Beaman, _General Manager

Title x

Order Received By: Clearance

Number of Openings:. 800

Occupational Title
and Code: Laborer. Constructioan..L94221

Discriminatory HirIng Practices:

Hired three Negroes. Recruiter instructed to hire no more because of lack
of accommodations. Seven Negroes now employed and quartered separately in
Harvard, Nebraska. No accommodations available in Tairmont, Nebraska.
Would have to share same quarters with white soldiers.

Action taken to .,secure relaxation:

Long distance telephone call from Mr. Beaman who stated that the company
has no objections to Negroes but cannot use them under these circumstances.

Result:

No change in decision.

gy M4. 3. Davideon (Sine)
Hariager

I I



pi-al 1, 1943

Lia idebrsk

Iearean ressen

General Manage7,r

i zrt~z.

44 0E .ranoe

warren 2eia, eneral Maaer

aired three Negroes. Recrdte istructed to hire noix aore becads6 of ladk
of seo.AiOdAtionbs. S&ven Iee;roes ncw employed anC ywartered seswr'tely in
ikrvcat, LUebrteai. EU tacsetions avilatle inz 7;irmont orus,.

nould hav to share sam. q uers wth whilte oldiera.

Lon i disance telephone call from Fr. Beaian who stated that the company
has rn objectLons to le roes but caaot 4se temtt unber thesU Cmulicc ces.

Laorer, 4Constrnection u22



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOREMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAi EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

October 11, 1943

Mr. Louis R. Lautier
Senior Administrative Assistant
Office, Civilian Aide to the

Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Lautier:

I acknowledge with thanks your letter
of September 30 in which you enclosed a copy
of a complaint forwarded by Albon L. Holsey,
Executive Secretary of the National Negro Busi-
ness League. I note that the complainant,
Belmont Haydel, accused USES in New Orleans of
discrimination.

We are referring this matter to our
Regional Director for investigation.

Very truly yours,

- Will Maslow
Director of Field Operations

VICTORY

BONDS



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

September 23, 1943

Mr. Louis Lautier
Senior Administrative Assistant
Office of the Civilian Aide

to the Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Lautiers.,

Enclosed is a copy of the Manual of Operations for the

War Manpower Commission, dealing with utilization of minority
groups. You-will note in the marked sections on the fourth
page an explanation of the present Ungited States Employment
Service policy rith reference to discriminatory hiring orders.

As I mentioned on the telephone, in Regions II, (New York),
and V more advanced policies are in effect.

Sincerely yours,

Clarence M. Mitchell
Associate Director of

Field Operations

Enclosure

NDS

LTR

i r10gv



Manual of Operations
WAR MAOPOER COMMISSION

Date: September 3, 1943 Title:t VI
Page 1 of 7 Section: 30

DESIGNATIONs Operating Instruction - Field No. 21
SUBJECTt Responsibility of the War Manpower Commission in the Utilization

of Minority Groups

I. P

The transfer of the President's Comittee on Fair Employment Practice
from the War Mapower Commission to the Executive Office of the President has
occasioned an Operating Agreement between the two agencies. The responsibil-
ities of the War Manpower Commission under this agreement, a copy of which is
attached, require a statement of the definition of discrimination, the action
to be taken by the War Manpower Commission to secure full utilization of
minority groups, and the procedures for handling cases of discrimination.

II. Definition of Discrimination

The following definitions shall be used in implementing the procedures
established in this instructions

A. Discrimination by an employer or anyone acting as his agent or on his
behalf, including a labor organization, is defined ast

1. The submission of hiring specifications which exclude from employ-
ment, limit employment of, or restrict employment to levels below their beat
skills or abilities of, occupationally qualified aliens or workers of a certain
race, color, creed, or national origin.

2. The refusal to classify properly or to refer or hire, the limitation
of upgrading opportunities, or the exclusion from in-plant training programs of,
available occupationally qualified aliens or workers of a certain race, color,
creed, or national origin; except that the refusal to hire available occupation-
ally qualified workers because of lack of citizenship, in instances where an
employer is engaged in production under "classified" or aeronautical government
contracts, and where the government contracting agency has refused approval for
the employment of such workers, shall not be considered discrimination if an
effort to secure written consent for such employment has been denied by the head
of the government department concerned.

B. Discrimination by a war production training agency is defined as the
failure to admit to training courses available qualified persons because of race,
creed, color, national origin, or lack of citizenship. Where separate training
facilities for white persons and Negroes are required by state law, the failure
to provide training courses for qualified Negro applicants in any occupation

7 -2176 Pt of 7 bu-cos-pun- wp



Manual of Operations
WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION

Datea September 3, 1943 Title Vi
Page 2 of 7 Section: 30

which is open to white trainees and for which there are Negro applicants
shall be discriminatory. In the event that there are facilities for train-
ing Negroes in such occupations but the number of training stations avail-
able to Negroes is inadequate to absorb a proportion of qui*f*ed Negro
applicants equal to that of qualified white applicants, the ie ation shall
be considered discriminatory.

III. Action to be Taken by the War Manpower Commission to Gecure Full
Utilization of Minority Groups

A. Regional, state, area, and local offices shall taike spectric action
to insure that Negroes and other minority groups are rerAched in0. l recruit-
ment programs. Because of past employment practices in the c'r:munity, these
groups maynot respond readily to recruitment campaigns unlea they axe
assured that their participation is not only desired but imperative to the
war effort.

B. Current data shall be waintained reflecting the degree of placement
and utilization and the ext-nt cf training among non-white workers. These
data shall be obtained from local office operating reports, labor market
information, and reports of training agencies.

C. In certifying housing needs, consideration shall be given to the
existence of a supply of occupationally qualified but unemployed or under
utilized aliens or members of c particular race, oolor, reed, or rational
origin and to the need for adequate housing for Negro and other minority
group war workers, particularly in those areas where their importation has
occurred or is imminent.

D. Each employment stabilization program shall contain a specific
provision for full utilization of all sources of loer. In the execution
of this policy, it shall be the reignsibility of the Area and Regional
Directors to eliminate any real or imaginary difficulties with respect to
the employment of certain minority groups involved in the operation of the
stabilization program Area and Regional Directors shall call upon their
Management-Labor Committees, and, when necessary, upon the Regional Director

of the Committee on Fair Employment Practice for assistance in handling
problems of this type.

B. Care shall be taken to apprise the parties concerned that in cases
of alleged discrimination, the ultimate responsibility for determining the
adequacy of the adjustment made rests with the Committee on Fair Employment
Practice, although the War Manpower Comission assumes the initial responsi-
bility for obtaining the elimination of discrimination..
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Manual of Operations
WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION 4

Dates September 3, 1943 Titles VI
Page 3 of 7 Section: 30

F. Adequate liaison shall be established to coordinate the activities
of the Commission and the Committee, since it is essential to effective
operating relationships and sound public relations between the two agencies
that there should not be uncoordinated simultaneous contacts with employers,
labor unions, or training agencies on the part of the Commission and the
Committee on the same case.

G. There shall be in each region competent staff personnel to establish
the liaison mentioned above and to assure adequate attention to problems of
minority groups' utilization in the region. Wherever the work load may require
it, the state, area and local offices shall assign staff personnel to coordinate
programs for minority groups' utilization at the various levels of operation.

IV. Procedure for Handling Cases of Discrimination

A. Action to be Taken When DiscrimInatory Orders or Training Requisitions
are Received y local poymen offices

1. The local office shall file USES 510 reports for oases in this

category. In relation to such cases the local office shall

a. Receive and record all specifications stated by an employer or
anyone acting on his behalf, or a training agency, including specifi-
cations based on race, color, creed, national origin or citizenship.
Where there are separate United States Employment Service office
facilities provided for persons solely because of their race, admin-
istrative procedures will be adopted to ensure the simultaneous receipt
of placement orders by placement officers in the office serving white
applicants and in the office serving colored applicants, and an
administrative officer responsible for the placement function shall
see that items b through . of this section are carried out.

b. When an employer or anyone acting in his behalf or a training
agency places an order which includes specifications as to race, color,
creed, national orgin, or citizenship of the applicant to be referred
and such specifications are discriminatory as defined above, the United
States Employment Service representative shall make definite effort to
persuade the employer or anyone acting on his behalf or the training
agency or anyone acting in its behalf to eliminate such restrictive
hiring or training practice.

c. In some instances it may be possible to havethe discriminatory
specifications eliminated at the time of order-taking. In other cases
it may be necessary for the appropriate representative of the United
States Employment Service to negotiate with the official of the company#
or anyone acting on its behalf, or the training agency which established
the policy. Frequentlythis will not be the individual who initially
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Manual of Operations
WAR MANPOWR COMMISSION

Datea September 3, 1943 Titles VI
Page 4 of 7 Sections 30

placed the order with the local office. The employer, or anyone acting
on his behalf, or the agency should be fully informed concerning the
local labor market situation. The qualifications of local persons
excluded by discriminatory specifications should be brought to their
attention. The policy of the Federal Government as expressed in the
President's Executive Order 9346 and the aggravation of community
problems such as housing, transportation, and sanitation which would
result from importation of labor might be cited to influence the
decision*

d. Occupationally qualified workers shall be referred to a job or
training opening without discrimination because of race, creed, color,
national origin or lack of citizenship and without regard to discrim-
inatory specification.

e. No order which limits or precludes the employment of oecoupationall)
qualified workers beouase of their race, creed, color, national origin
or lack of citizenship shall be placed in clearance for recruitment
outside the local employment office area.

f. When an employer, or anyone acting on his behalf, or a training
agency f-ails to eliminate discriminatory specifications, or, when no
discriminatory specifications are included in the order, but where there
is evidence that the employer, or anyone acting on his behalf, or the
training agency has discriminated on the basis of race, color, creed,
national origin, or lack of citizenship in accepting occupationally
qualified persons referred by the United States EUployment Service, an
imdiate report shall be made on For 8 USES 510. The report shall be
prepared and submitted within three days after the effort to obtain
elimination of discriminatory practices has been made, and in no case
later than ten days after receipt of the order*

g. A separate report will be prepared for each case of discrimination.
An orginial and six copies of this report shall be prepared and
distributed as follows the original to the employer; one copy to the
local office files one copy to the Area Director of the War Manpower
Commission if the area has been established; one copy to the State
Directors and three copies to the Regional Director of the War Manpower
Commission.

2. The Regional Director of the War Manpower Commission shall
immediately transmit two copies of the Form USES 510 to the Regional Office of
the Committee on Fair Employaent Practice. The Regional Director of the War
Manpower Cmmssion shall then take specific action to obtain elimination of
dierisinatory practices through the operations of the area, state, and regional
organizations, including the Management-Labor Policy Committees, and shall
submit a full report to the appropriate Regional Director of the Committee on
Fair employment Practice on each case.

?-2176 P4 bu
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WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION

Date: September 3, 1943 Title: VI
Page 5 of 7 Sections 30

In instances where satisfactory adjustments cannot be completed
within ten days after receipt ol the USES 510 report by the Regional Director
of the War Manpower Commission, he shall indicate to the Regional Director of
the Cou ttee on Fair Employment Practice the period in which he believes such
adjustment can be made and arrange with the Regional Office of the Committee
for additional time to make such adjustment. If no request for additional time
is made, or if the request for additional time is denied the case shall
automatically come under the jurisdiction of the Committee ten days after it
has been referred to the Regional Office of the War Manpower Commission,

B. Action To Be Taken on Complaints or Evidences of Discrimination Ariaigr
in V ocatnal Train for War Production Worers

1. The Regional Office of the War Manpower Commission may receive reports
of discrimination on the part of training agencies from sources other than the
local employment offices. It shall immediately investigate all reports of
discrimination and take steps to have the discriminatory features eliminated.

2. Where separate training facilities for white persons and Negroes are
required by state law, the Regional Office of the War Manpower Commission shall
take the following actions

a. Review state plans and examine local and state programs to
determine whether discrimination as defined in item B of Section II
above is permitted or exists,

b. If a state plan does permit such discrimination, or if disorimina-
tion exists in the program, prepare a report on Form 42, and take steps
to have the discriminatory features eliminated.

3. A separate report for each instance of discrimination described above
which affects an individual or group shall be prepared in the Regional Office
of the War Manpower Commission on Form 42. Form G2shall be prepared in five
copies, to be distributed as follows one copy to the files of the Regional
Chief of Trainings one copy to the State Director; and three copies tot he
Regional Director of the War Manpower Commission.

4. After a report on Form 42 indicating that an agency training
program contains discriminatory features has been filed with the Regional
Director of the War Manpower Commission, no like courses in the community
affected shall be approved until the Regional Director confirms that adequate
training facilities for Negroes have been established.

5. The Regional Director of the War Manpower Comission shall follow
the sam procedures in processing and in transmitting copies of Form 42 to
the Regional Office of the Committee on Fair Employment Practice as were
specified under item A 2 in this section for Forms USES 510.
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WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION

Dates September 3, 1943 Title: VI
Page 6 of 7 Sections 30

C. Action To Be Taken on Complaints or Evidences of Discrimination
Originating from Sources Other Than TSES Offices of the WMC Traini
Program

1. If an employee of the War Manpower Commission encounters
discrimination or evidences of discrimination by an employer in connection with
any WMC utilization program, the Regional Office of the War Manpower Commission
shall initially investigate the situation and thereafter act in conformity to the
procedures set forth in IV A and B.

2. If a complaint is received from the general public charging
discrimination by an employer with whom the War Manpower Commission is not
negotiating or conducting any training or utilization program, the complaint
shall be referred at once to the Regional Director of Fair Employment Practice
Committee. If such a program is being conducted or negotiated, the Regional
Director of the War Manpower Commission shall proceed in accordance with
Section D 2 of the attached Operating Agreement.

D. Action To Be Taken When Complaints or Evidences of Discrimination Are
Received from the domittee on Fair Employment Practice

1. Whenever required by Section D 2 of the attached Operating Agreement
between the Committee and the Commission, initial contact with the employer or
labor union will be made through the Regional Office of the War Manpower Commission
after a request for action has been made by the Regional Director of the Committee
on Fair Employment Practice.

2. Upon receipt of such a request for specific action, the Regional
Director of the War Manpower Commission shall establish a record of the case
and refer it to the proper operating official for action. The Regional Director
shall, through appropriate staff officers, keep abreast of the developments in
the case and shall, when necessary, inform the Regional Director of the Committee
on Fair Employment Practice of difficulties encountered in obtaining elimination
of the discriminatory practice. Within ten days after receipt of such a request
for specific action, the Regional Director of the War Manpower Commission shall
submit a report of the action taken to the Regional Director of the Committee.
If the facts warrant, the Regional Director may request additional time to
secure a satisfactory adjustment of the case. If no request for additional
time is made or if the request for additional time is denied, the case shall
automatically revert to the Committee ten days after it has been referred to the
Regional Office of the War Manpower Commission.

3. When a case has reverted to the Committee, the Regional Office of the
War Manpower Commission shall offer every possible assistance to the Committee
in its efforts to secure an adjustment,
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Titled VI
Section: 30

V. Action To Be Taken By Employees of the War Manpower Commission

A. Employees of the War Manpower Commission shall

1. Make a positive effort to obtain the elimination of discriminatory
specifications and discrimination, and report all instances of discriminatory
specifications which they have not been able to eliminate.

2. Refer a qualified worker to a job or training opening without
discrimination because of his race, creed, color, national origin, or lack of
citizenship and without regard to any discriminatory specifications. (Where
separate training facilities for white and Negro applicants are provided, the
filling of requisitions for separate classes of trainees shall not be considered
discriminatory.)

3. Classify properly occupationally qualified applicants without
discrimination because of race, color, creed, national origin or lack of
citizenship.

4. Adhere to and enforce all of the policies and procedures in this
instruction.

7-2176 P7 nob-tinal
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OPERATING AGREEMENT BETWEEN FEPC AIND W1

ON NON-DISCRIMINATION PROGRAM

Enforcement of policies promulgated by Executive Order No. 9346
of May 27, 1943, hereinafter called the Non-discrimination Order, calls
for the closest possible cooperation between FEPC, which is responsible
for the formulation and execution of policies under the Non-discrimina-
tion Order, and WMC, which is responsible for full utilization of the
Nation's manpower in the prosecution of the war.

As the administrative machinery of VW embraces the fields of
training, placement, and utilization of manpower, where discriminatory
employment practices are directly reachable in the course of the agency's
daily operations, it is imperative that full utilization of the staff
and facilities of WEC be made in the administration of Executive .Order
No. 9346.

It is the purpose of this agreement between FEPC and WC to de-
fine the respective responsibilities of the two agencies and to establidi
operating procedures which will assure the most harmonious and expeditious
enforcement of non-discrimination policies.

A. RESPONSIBILITIES OF FEPC

1. The Non-discrimination Order provides that:

(a) FEPC "shall formulate policies to achieve the purposes
of this Order and shall make recommendations to the various
Federal departments and agencies, and to the President, which it
deems necessary and proper to make effective the provisions of
this Order".

(b) "The Committee shall also recommend to the Chairman of
the War Manpower Commission appropriate measures for bringing
about the full utilization and training of manpower in and for
war production without discrimination because of race, creed,
color, or national origin."

(c) "All departments and agencies of the Government of
the United States concerned with vocational and training programs
for war production shall take all measures appropriate to assure
that such programs are administered without discrimination be-
cause of race, creed, color, or national origin."
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(d) "The Committee shall receive and investigate complaints
of discrimination forbidden by this Order. It may conduct hear-
ings, make findings of fact, and take appropriate steps to obtain
elimination of such discrimination."

(e) FEPC "may utilize the services and facilities of other
Federal departments and agencies and such voluntary and uncompen-
sated services as may from time to time be needed. The Committee
may accept the services of the State and local authorities and
officials, and may perform the functions and duties and exercise
the powers conferred upon it by this Order through such officials
and agencies and in such manner as it may determine."

2. Pursuant to these requirements of the Executive Order, it is the
duty of FEPC to recommend to the Chairman of WC specific measures to en-
force non-discrimination. Such measures shall be carried out after
agreement with FEPC on matters pertaining solely to such enforcement of
the Non-discrimination Order.

3. It is the duty of the staff of FEPC to cooperate with and assist
the staff of WMC in the handling and investigation of cases involving
discrimination,

4. It is the duty of FEPC to cooperate with and assist the staff of
WMC in the preparation and development of educational programs and
materials relating to non-discrimination in the training, placement, and
utilization programs of WMC.

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF WUC

1. WMC has the over-all responsibility for the utilization of man-
power.

2. The functions of WC are in three general fields: training, place-
ment, and utilization.

3. Executive Order No. 9139, establishing WC, provides that the
Chairman of WMC shall "formulate plans and programs and establish basic
national policies to assure the most effective mobilization and maximum
utilization of the Nation's manpower in the prosecution of the war; and
issue such policy and operating directives as may be necessary thereto."

4. After agreement with FEPC, the Chairman of WMC shall establish
administrative machinery and issue administrative directives to the
regional, State, area, and local offices with regard to their respective
duties in securing full utilization and training of manpower without
discrimination.

5. It shall be the duty of 17MC personnel at all operating levels to
cooperate fully with the personnel of FEPC in the enforcement of the Non-
discrimination Order, in the carrying out of FEPC policies, and in the

-2-
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promulgation of such measures and programs on non-discrimination as
the Chairman of WMC may authorize, with the agreement of FEPC on
matters pertaining solely to enforcement of the Non-discrimination
Order in such measures and programs.

6. In the central office of VC and in each of its regional offices
an official shall be designated to be responsible for the coordination
of procedures and responsibilities under the Non-discrimination Order
within W11C and for cooperation with the related regional or central
office of F1EPC.

C. ADJUSTMENT OF IN2TR-AGENCY RELATIONS

1. It is expected by the Chairmen of FEPC and WC that the spirit
of teamwork on the part of the personnel of the two agencies will make
it possible to attain maximum efficiency and economy in the adiinistra-
tion of the Non-discrimiiation Order, to avold all duplication of effort,
and to prevent all overlapping of jurisdiction.

2. If any inter-agency difference arises in any regional office of
either agency and such difference cannot be promptly settled by joint
action of the respective regional directors, it shall be referred
immediately to the designated officer in the central office of WMC by
the WyJC Regional Director, and the designated officer in the central
office of FEPC by the FEPC Regional Director for adjustment between the
two agencies.

3. If any inter-agency difference involving questions of procedures
cannot be so adjusted, it shall be referred to the Chairmen of WE and
FEPC for final disposition.

4. If any unadjusted inter-agency difference involves the questions
of policy on which no agreement can be reached by the Chairmen of WMC and
FEPC, it shall be jointly submitted by them to the President of the United
States for final disposition.

5. If any such unadjusted difference involves questions of inter-
pretation of the Executive Orders under which the two agencies are operat-
ing, it shall be jointly referred by the Chairmen of VW and FEPC to the
Attorney General for a ruling by which the two agencies shall be bound.

D. PROCEDURE

In order to achieve maximum administrative economy in the use of
personnel of the two agencies and to give the non-discrimination policies
and programs of FEPC the widest possible scope of application, full use of
available personnel of WEC shall be made for the handling of complaints
and evidence of discrimination received originally by WM in the normal
course of its operations in the fields of training, placement, and
utilization of manpower.
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At the same time, it is essential to the effective administration
of the Non-discrimination Order that the staff of MC be fully informed
of the complaints and evidence of discrimination in the locality, area
or region concerned, which have been received and handled directly by
FEPC.

For the purpose of cooperative administration and clearly defined
jurisdiction, two general procedures are hereby prescribed: (1) com-
plaints of violation of Non-discrimination Order received or evidence
obtained by WC in the course of that agency's activity in the fields
of training, placement, and utilization of manpower; and (2) complaints
of violation of Non-discrimination Order received or evidence obtained
directly by FEPC.

1. COMPLAINTS AND EVIDENCE ORIGINATING IN AND INITIALLY INVESTIGATED
BY WM11C

(a) Each Regional Office of WC shall have ten days after receipt
of complaint or knowledge of evidence of violation of Non-discrimina-
tion Order to adjust the same in accordance with agreed and pre-
scribed procedure, provided, however, that additional time may be
allowed after consultation between the Regional Offices of FEPC and
VMIC. Where there is no adjustment within the time specified or
allowed, or where, in the opinion of the Regional Office of FEPC,
the adjustment is not satisfactory, the Regional Office of FEPC
shall take appropriate steps to make the proper adjustment. The
files and records of WM on cases under investigation shall be
available to FEPC and WMC shall within the prescribed and agreed
policies and procedures cooperate with FEPC in making a proper
adjustment.

(b) With agreement of and in cooperation with FEPC, WMC shall
establish procedures relating to the effectuation of the Non-
discrimination Order in its training, placement, and recruiting
programs to facilitate action to be taken by VMC with respect to
matters falling within this category. Until such procedures are
agreed upon and put in operation, existing procedures shall be
continued.

(c) Trainig

Procedures shall be established to assure that equal training
facilities and opportunities are available to all trainees and
prospective trainees without regard to race, creed, color, or
national origin. Special procedure shall be established where,
because of State or local laws, special training facilities are
required for trainees solely because of race.

(d) Placement and Utilization

Procedures shall be established to assure that all workers have
equal opportunity for referral to and employment in all classi-

-4-
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fications of -oloyment regardless of race, c- %d, color, or
national ori& _. Special procedures shall be established where
special USES office facilities are provided for persons solely
because of their race. USES 510 reports and the procedures with
respect to their preparation and referral shall be revised so as
to cover all cases contemplated by the use of such reports.

2. COMPLAINTS AND EVIDENCE ORIGINATING IN FEPC

(a) Upon receipt of each complaint or evidence of violation of
the Non-discrimination Order, FEPC shall investigate the same in
accordance with the following procedure:

I
First, examine the files and records of FEPC and obtain from other
sources, including WMC, all pertinent information relative to the
training or employment practices of the party charged or against
whom the evidence exists.

Second, interview the complainant to determine whether there is a
prima facie case of violation of the provisions of Executive Order
9346.

Third, make contact with the party charged or the party against
whom evidence exists, except where, upon clearance with the
Regional Office of WMC, it appears that WMC is at that time con-
ducting or negotiating a training, placement, or utilization pro-
gram. If such a program is being conducted or negotiated, the
FEPC Regional Office shall prepare a report, summarizing its
investigation together with a request for specific action, which
shall be transmitted to the Regional Office of WMC, The Regional
Office of VMC shall report thereon and transmit such report to the
Regional Office of FEPC within ten days from the time of the
receipt of the FEPC report, unless by agreement such period is either
increased or decreased. Personnel of FEPC and WVMC shall cooperate
in fulfilling their obligations under this agreement. Where, how-
ever, in the opinion of the Regional Director of FEPC after
consultation with the Regional Director of WIC the urgency of the
case requires it, or where the report of MC described above is
not received by the Regional Office of FEPC within a ten-day period,
or other* period mutually agreed upon, or, where after the' submission
of the report, in the opinion of the Regional Office of FEPCs such
action is deemed warranted, FEPC may make direct contact with the
party charged, or the party against whom evidence exists, without
following the above-described procedure.

Fourth, whenever the Regional Office of FEPC determines that specific
action on a complaint or evidence shall be taken by WEG, the
Regional Office of FEPC shall transmit a report, summarizing its
investigation and requesting such action, to the Regional Office
of WMC. The Regional Office of 0MC shall report thereon and trans-
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mit such report to the Regional Office of FEPC within ten days of
the receipt of the FEPC report, unless by agreement with the
Regional Office of FEPC such period of time is either increased
or decreased.

WMC shall, in cooperation with FEPC, establish procedures for
complying with the requests for action referred to in steps
Three and Four above. Until such procedures are agreed upon and
put into operation, existing procedures shall be continued.

B. INTERCHANGE OF INFORMATION AND REPORTS ON OPERATIONS

In order to carry out effective enforcement of the Non-discrimination
Order, it is essential that FEPC and WC maintain an interchange of
operating reports and information relevant to the effectuation of
non-discrimination programs and policies. Such mutual interchange
on a definitely prescribed time schedule shall be maintained in each
region as well as between the central offices of the two agencies.
Such exchange shall be carried out in accordance with the following
procedures:

1. REPORTS ON COMPLAINTS AND EVIDENCE ORIGINATING IN
AMTITtTML METIM BYE 7W

(a) Each Regional Director of WMC shall prepare weekly
summary reports of each such complaint or evidence of
violation of the Non-discrimination Order and furnish
the Regional Office of FEPC each week with two copies
of such reports, except that in cases of an emergency
character an immediate, full report shall be made to
the Regional Office of FEPC. Each such report shall in-
alude the name, sex, and address of the complainant, the
name, address, and type of and alleged reason for
discrimination, the date of the alleged discrimination,
the name of the WMC agent tco whom the complaint has been
assigned, and the date of referral to FEPC. Forms and
prpbedures for this purpose shall be prescribed by WMC
by agreement with FEPC.

2. REPORTS ON COMPLAINTS AND EVIDENCE ORIGINATING IN AND

Each Regional Director of FEPC shall make a record of each
such complaint or evidence and action taken thereon and
shall make a weekly report to the Washington office of
ISPC. A cow of each such report shall be furnished to
the Regional Office of WMC.

UNIFIED FORMS

Complaint, docket and report forms mutually satisfactory to
FBPC and WMC shall be prepared and shall be used at all

-6 -
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stages of enforcement of the Non-discrimLnation Order.

F. EFFECTIVE DATE

This agreement shall become effective on the date sit is signed by
the Chairman of FEPC and the Chairman of IYMC, and the operating
procedures prescribed thereby shall be put in operation as soon
thereafter as feasible.

/s/ Francis J. Haas
Chairman, Fair Employment
Practice Committee

/s/ Paul V. McNutt
Chairman, War Manpower Commission

Washington
August 2, 1943

V,
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Dear Mr. Lautier: MRS. A. V. BOUTTE, Nmw ORLEANS, LA.

Thank you very much for your letter of September 30,
and for the way in which you handled my correspondence
regarding Mr. Haydel. I knew that it would get the
proper routing, if I sent it to your office.

This occasion to write to you gives me chance to say
how much I enjoy your weekly column in the Afro. It
is always constructively informing.

With kind regards, I am

Very sincerely yours,

Executive Secr ary
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30 September 1943

The Rt. 1ev. gr. Francis J. Haas,
Chairman,
President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice,
Tenth and U Streets, NJ.,
Washington, D. C.

Dear F&ther Has:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of a letter forw&arded to this
office by Mr. Alba L. Holsey, Executive Secretary of the
National Negro Business League. In it Mr. Belmont Haydel charges
that the United Statec Employment Service at New Orleans, Louisiana,
is practicing race discrimination in that it requires Negro regia-
tracts for essential jobs to enter its offices through a different
door than that used by white registrants and that no essential jobs
are avAilable to Negroes, the only openings for them being in the
unskilled category.

YeLre very truy,

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War
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30 September 1943

Mr. Albon L. Holsey,
Executive Secretary,
National Negro business League,
Tuskegee Institute, Alabama.

Dear Mr. Holsey:

Reference is mane to your letter of 27 September 1943.

Mr. Gibson is out of the city on official business. The
War Department has no jurisdiction over the United States Em-
ployment Service. I ams therefore, referring Mr. Haydel's
letter to the Presidentts Committee on Fair Employrment Practice
which is authorized to investigate complaints of race discrimina-
tion in Government as well as in war industries.

Yours very truly,

LOUIS R. LAUTIER
Senior Administrative Assistant

Office, Civilian tide 'to the Secretary
of War
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Dear Mr. Gibson:

Herewith is copy of a letter which

I have just received from Mr. Belmont Haydel, a

successful business man, of New Orleans, who is also

one of the officers of the National Negro Business

League. The problem which he presents is, I am sure,

similar to many problems which are brought to your

attention. However, we would appreciate your sqe-

gestions as to how he may proceed in his efforts to

adjust his status in the present emergency.

Yours very sincerely,

xecutive(retary w
Enclosure
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HAYDEL'S FLOWER SHOPPE

3730 S. Clairborne Avenue

New Orleans, Louisiana

September 20, 1943

Mr. A. L. Holsey, Executive Secretary
The National Negro Business League
Thskegee Institute, Alabama

Dear Mr. Holsey:

I am among the several individuals who have received orders to be
in an essential occupation by October 15 or be inducted into the
armed services. We were advised that registration was to be made
at the U. S. Employment Office.

When I went to the place of registration I entered the section for
members of the Caucasian race and was promptly told that thirty-five
jobs were open in essential industries. It was stated that I would
be interviewed with the purpose in view of determining my qualifica-
tions. I then informed the party that I was a Negro. This brought
a decided change in the situation. I was told that the Negro section
was entered from the other end of the building and I would be taken
care of there.

Upon reaching the Negro section I was given anapplication for work as
a laborer without any interview. Answering my request for further
information, the party in charge told me that the only jobs open were
in unskilled labor.

As you can see, this definitely shows discrimination. The Negroes in
this section who are inmn-essential occupations face the dubious
choice of leaving their businesses for jobs as laborers or being in-
ducted.

Please advise me of the proper channel to take this case up. As you
realize, I must take some actionto safeguard my business, as well as
my personal rights.

Very truly yours,

/S/ Belmont Haydel

I



22 September 1943

Ur. Gleorge .".Jolhson
Assistant Chairman
President's Committee on Fair
Fmployment Practice

Tenth and U Streets, N. W.
asington 25, D. C.

Dear Ir. Johnson:

Reference is made to your letter of 24 gust 1943 in which you
advised that the Kansa3 City Quartermaster iepot, Kansas City, Missouri;
Independence Army Air Field, Independence, Kensas; Coffeyville Army Air
Field, Coffeyville, Kansas; Army Air Forces Supply Depot, Pauline,
Kansas and the Pine Bluff Arsenal, Pine Bluff, Arkansas, refused to sub-
mit to the United States Employment Service statistical information on
the number of Negroes employed by them.

In view of the negotiations now going on among the Civil Service
Commission, the Bureau of the Budget and the President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice relative to tne submission to the Commaission
by all Government establishmentsAperiodic reports showing employment by
race in such establishmients this office doubts the advisability of re-
quiring War Department installations at this time to forward such reports
in fragments to the United States Employmient Service.

If other War Department installations are forwarding suoh informa-
tion to the United States Employment Service from time to time and the
Employment Service, in turn, is forwarding copies of it to the Committee
the question arises why does the Comittee call upon this office from
time to time to obtain cuch informatin fro; specific installations?

it appears that several requests for information of this kind
cause,on nnleca-sary duplication of clerical work and. this practice
shouldbe superseded by the arrangement which is now under consideration
for the forwarding of such information to the Civil Service Comission,
beginning in November. If the Coumsittee differs with this view I shall
seek to obtain the desired information from the installations in question.

fours very truly,

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.,
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 25

August 24, 1943

Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the

Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Gibson:

The President's Committee on Pair Employment Practice has been
informed by the War Manpower Commission that the Kansas City Qaarter-
master Depot, Kansas City, Missouri; Independence Army Air Field,
Independence, Kansas; Coffeyville Army Air Field, Coffeyville, Kansas;
Army Air Forces Supply Depot, Pauline, Kansas and the Pine Bluff Arsenal,
Plus Bluff, Arkansas, refuse to submit statistical information on the
number of non-whites employed by them. The reason for refusal, according
to the War Manpower Commission, is that they believe the Committee is
opposed to keeping such records. The Committee issued the following
statement of policy on August 9, 1943:

"On many occasions the President's Committee on Fair
Employment Practice has requested employers to remove
designations of race, religion or color from applications
for employment. This was done in order to prevent dis-
crimination in the consideration of prospective employees.
In recent months this request has been cited by war
contractors' in justification of their refusal to supply
appropriate government agencies with employment figures
for non-white workers. The provisions of Exacative Orders
8802 and 9346, which establish and outline the responsi-
bilities of this Committee, clearly indicate that the
Committee must receive up-to-date information relative
to the degree of non-white employment in the various
plants which have war contracts. The enforcement of the
non-discrimination policy established by these orders
makes it necessary that this information be available.
The Committee therefore requests that all war contractors
maintain such post-emploment records as will permit the
submission of statistics for non-vhite employees. The



Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr. -2- August 24, 1943

Committee's position is that there is nothing inconsistent
in its earlier request for elimination of color, race, or
creed designations from pre-employment applications and
compilation of data broken down by color in post-
employment records."

It is requested that you teke the necessary steps to have the
above named War Department establishments prepare information on non-
white employment at such intervals as it is required by the United
States Employment Service for the War Manpower Commission. Please
inform the Committee of such steps as you take to comply with this
request.

ftcerely yours,

Ge rge M..Johnson
Assistan Chairmani



13 September 1943

The Rt. Rev. Mgr. Francis J. Haas
Chairman
The President's Committee on Fair
Employment Practice

Tenth and U Streets, N, W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Father Haas:

Under date of 24 February 1943, the Committee on Fair Employment
Practice inquired whether the provisions of Executive Order 8802 ap-
plied to contracts entered into by the War Department for the housing
of Army personnel. The question arose out of a report made to the
Committee by the United States Employment Service alleging a discrimio-
natory job specification by the Manhattan Towers Corporation.

In reporting on this matter the Office of the Chief of Engineers
stated that it requires:

Inclusion of provisions of the Order in all contracts
which involve the hiring of employees or the giving of per-
sonal service. In other contracts, however, such as those
which involve only the purchase or lease of real estate,
it has been considered that inclusion of provisions of the
Order would be meaningless and, therefore, unnecessary.

In the case of the anhattan Towers Corporation, the
prime contract was awarded to the Stewart Technical School
which awarded a subcontract to Manhattan Towers to provide
shelter for a minimum of 325 and aaximu of 575 trainees
at a fixed or unit price of $0.786 per man per day.

The anti-discrimination clause reqfe ligP Aeautive Order 8M02
was not included in this contract because said Order was considered in-
applicable to housing contracts. The Industrial Fersonnel Division,
Headquarters, Army Service Forces, however, does not concur in this view.
It gives the following controlling opinion:

Memorandum dated 27 June 1941 from the Under Secretary
of War to the Chief of all the Supply Arms and Services en-
titled 'Discrimination because of Race, Creed, or Color or
National Origin" specifically directs that all defense con-
tracts will include a provision to the effect that the
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13 September 1943
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contractor, in performing the work required by the
contract, will not discriminate against any worker
because of race, creed, color or national origin.
Paragraph 325 of the present Procurement Regulations
provides '(1) every contract, regardless of Mktgct
aktter or-amnggwill contain the following Clause
without deviations * * **. The clause referred to is
a standard antidiscrimination clause. In view of the
plain lang eof the foregoing, it is clear that the
position taken by the Corps of Engineers is contrary
W War Department policy. While it ay not be necessary
to includesuch a clause in contracts which involve
only the purchase or lease of real estate where no per-
tonal services of ay kind is involved, it'is plain that
the contract with Manhattan Towers Corporation did call
for personal services in the form of Janitor, elevator,
and maintenance service and, therefore, should have in-
eluded a clause prohibiting discrimination,

The report in this case was inadvertently delayed because the
report of the Division hgineer was miedirected to the Real state
Branch of the Office of the Chief of engineers rather than to the
Labor Relations Braneh.

If any further action is desired in this matter please advise
mO.

Very truly yours,

Truman K, Gibson, Jr.,
Acting Civilian Aide to the Se tary

of War.



Manhattan Towers Corp. 9th Ind. ms/orp

War Department, Office of the Secretary, CPD September 9, 1943.
To: The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.

Inviting your attention to preceding 7th Indorsement which was missent
to Headquarters, Army Service Forces.

J.H. MasonChief
Employee Relations Branch



Manhattan Towers Corp. 7th Ind. ms/orp

War Department, Office of the Secretary, CPD August 16, 1943.
Tot Headquarters, Army Service Forces, IPD, Attns Civilian Personnel Branch.

1. Forwarded for your attention inasmuch as this office has no jurisdab-
tion over contracter employees. Suchmatters should be referred directly to the
Labor Branch of Army Service Forces.

2. It is recommended however that the Office of the Under Secretary of War
be requested to interpret the intent of the regulations cited in preceding
6th Indorsement with reference to the meaning of "Defense Contracts" in
Executive Order 8802.

H. Mason, Chief
Employee Relations Branch

SPGG-L 095-Manhattan Towers Corp. 8th Ind.

War Dept., Hq. ASF, IPD, Washington, D. C., 19 August 1943 - To the Office
of the Secretary of War. Attention: Director of Civilian Personnel and
Training.

1. Forwarded for transmittal to the Acting Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War and the President's Committee on Fair Employment Prac-
tices.

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

JOHN E. O'GARA
Colonel, General Staff Corps

Chief, Labor Branch
Industrial Personnel Division

Incl. n/c

Z-



SPCb-L 095-Manhattan Towers Corp. 6th Ind.

' ar Dept., Hq. ASF, IPD, Washington, D. C., 9 July 1943 - To the Office of the
Secretary of War, Attention: Director of Civilian Personnel and Traifling.

1 1. Reference is made to the preceding indorsements and attachments
thereto, and more particularly to paragraph 4 of the 5th Indorsement.

2. This office does not concur in the 1st Indorsement of the Corps of
Engineers dated 11 February 1942 to a letter of the Division Engineer dated
5 February 1943, subject, "Letter 'from President's Committee on Fair Employ-
ment Practice," which is attached +o the 4th Indorsement of the basic
communication.

3. morandum dated 27 June 1941 from the Under Secretary of Wfar to
the Chief of all the Supply Arms and Services entitled nDiscrimination
because of Race, Creed, Color or National Origin" specifically directs that

,,y all defense contracts will include a provision to the effect that the
4 contractor, in performing the work required by ,the contracts will not

discriminate against any worker because of race, creed, color or national
origin. Paragraph 325 of the present Procurement Regulations provides
1(l) every contract, regardless of subject matter or amount will contain the
following clause without deviation: * *'*. The clause referred to is a
standard antidiscrimination clause. In view of the plain language of the
foregoing, it is clear that the position taken by the Corps of Engineers
is contrary to War Department policy. While it may not be necessary to
include such aclause in contracts'which involve.only the purchase or lease
of real estate where no personal service of any-kind is involved, it is
plain that the contract with 1:anhattan Towers Corporation did call for
personal services in the form of janitor, elevator, and maintenance service

\ and, therefore, should have included a clause prohibiting discriminationj

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

JOHN E. O'GA A
Colonel, General Staff Corps

Chief, Labor Branch
Industrial Personnel Division

incl. n/c



CE 600.1(North Atlantic 5th Ind. Subject: Discrimination
Division)SPE1L Policy

OfficeG. of E.., fashington, D. C., 21 June 1943.

To: Headquarters, ASF, Labor Branch, IPD.

1. Your attention is invited to the 4th indorsement which contains
the opinion that provisions of TEzxecutive Order 8802 are not applicable to
contracts for housing Army personnel.

2. It is the policy of this office, pursuant to paragraph 325 of
Procurement Regulations, to require inclusion of provisions of the Order
in all contracts which involve the hiring of employees or the giving of
personal service. In other contracts, however, such as those which
involve only the purchase or lease of real estate, it has been considered
that inclusion of provisions of the Order would bb meaningless and,
therefore, unnecessary.

3.- In the case of the Manhattan Towers Corporation, the prime
contract was awarded to the Stewart Technical School which awarded a sub-
contract to Manhattan Towers to provide shelter for a minimum of 325 and
a maximum of 575 trainees at a fixed or unit trice of '0.786 per man per
day )

4. Reasons for non-inclusion of provisions of the Order in this
contract are contained in a 1st indorsement of this office dated
February 11, 1943, to letter of Division Engineer dated February 5, 1943,
subject, Letter from President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice.
A copy of this correspondence Is inclosed.

5. A decision by your office with respect to the views expressed
in the lst indorsement referred to in paragraph 4 above is requested.

6. Compliance with the request contained in the 2nd indorsement
was inadvertently delayed due to the fact-that the report of the,
Division Engineer was misdirected to the Real Estate Branah of this
office rather than to the Labor Relations Branch.

For the Cief of Engineers:

C, D. BARKER
Lt. Col., Corps of neerq
Chief, Labor Relatio ren_;

4 pge re:Construction Diviii6p. I

. Ltr. 2/19/43

. 1stdr. 2/5 143
. 1st Ind. 2/11/3.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY

WASHINGTON, D. C.

March 5, 1943

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Director of Civilian Personnel and Training

The attached copy of a letter from the President's
Committee on Fair Employment Practice raises a question of
whether contracts entered into by the War Department with the'
Manhattan Towers Corporation of New York for housing are de-
fense contracts within the meaning of Executive Order 8802
and should carry a provision obligating the contractor not to
discriminate against any worker because of race, creed, color
or national origin.

May this office have an opinion on this matter in
order that it may advi e the Committee?

Trunan K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War

- 1-

Mftv4
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1st Ind. is/kva

War Department, Office of the Secretary, C.P.D. March 13, 1943
To: Headquarters, Services of Supply. Attn: ,Labor Branch

For report on which to base a reply.

MAR 16'43 AM

zJ . Mason, Chief
raEmj oyee Relations Branch

W'1R :OP of, V

SPGC-L 095 Manhattan Towers Corp;.nd Id.

War Dept., Hg., SOS, IPD, Washington, D. C., March 22, 194+3_ -Jth
Chief of Engineers (Attention: Col. Clarence D. Barker)

19 Forwarded for investigation and report.

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

Colorw.,/General Staff Corps
dbte, Labor Branch

Industrial Personnel Division

n/c

&t

W \K MMME:
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CE 600.1 (General)
(Labor) SPEKL

Subject: Discrimination policy.

3rd Ind.

Office C. of E., March 24, 1943.

TO: The Division Engineer, North Atlantic Division, 21st Floor,
270 Broadway, NEW YORK, NEW YORK.

1. Forwarded for investigation and report.

2. If a War Department contract is involved, an explanation
of the omission of the anti-discrimination clause required by

Procurement Regulations, paragraph 325 should be furnished.

By order of the Chief of Engineers:

,OERT F. JA S,
Major, Corps of Engineers,

Executive Officer, Labor Relations Branch,
Construction Division.

1 Inclosure:
71 - Ltr. dated 2/24/43, to

T.K.Gibson,Jr., frm.
L.W. Cramer.

REC'D)FFleE DIV. ENG.
NO. ATL MtV. NEW YORK MAR 2 6 1943 8 M

'

I'
-3

7 ________
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SUBJECT: Discrimination Policy

NA 250.055 (NAD)1 4th Ind. ~AADMR-2

Office, Division Engineer, NORTH ATLANTIC DIVISION, New York City,
April 24, 1945.

To: The Chief of Engineers, U. S. ARMY.

1. By letter addressed to this office dated February 1, 1945, the
President's Committee on Fair EMployment Practice requested information as to
whether contracts entered into by this office for the housing of Army personnel
contained the Anti-Discrimination Clause required by Executive Order 8802.

2. Under basic letter of this office dated Februaiy 5, 1945, File:
NA 601(NAD)-11-A, such letter was forwarded to the Office, Chief of Engineers,
for consideration, and the view was expressed by this office that the provisions
of Executive Order 8802 were not applicable to contracts for housing of Army
Personnel.

5. By lst endorsement thereon dated February 11, 1943, File: CE 601.55-
SPELD, the views of this office were concurred in by the Office, Chief of Engi-
neers.

4. By letter dated February 19, 1945, addressed to the President's Com-
mittee on Fair Employment Practice, copy of which is inclosed, File: NA 601-(NAD)-
11-B, this office advised that Anti-Discrimination clause is not applicable in
housing contracts.

For the Division Engineer:

2 Incis.
1 Incl. n/c

:Inc.#2(0y.1tr.2/19/45)

/1Ilk
r jf

/ /
7 / 4

A?~~4'3 A

A. N. LOCAWOOD
Division Real EstatexOfficer.

o. 0c.OfrE.
OWAL T F D9V C.

0

1
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February 24, 1943

Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Ade to the

Secretary of War
War Department
ashington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Gibson:

Inquiry has been mode by the Committee's field representative
in New York City as to whether or not the provisions of Executive Order
8802 apply to housing contracts entered into by the War Department,
This inquiry originated as a result of the submission of a report by
the United States Enployment Service of a discriminatory job order by
the Manhattan Towers Corporation of New York 6ity.

Mr. Lawson, our field examiner, advises me that Mr. A. N.
Lockwood Division Real Estate Officer attached to the Office of the
Division Engineer, North -Atlantic Division, New York City, states that

' the anti-discrimination clause is not carried in contracts written by
his office "because Executive Order 8802 is not considered applicable to
such agreements." He was advised, however, by the Navy Department that
that department incorporates a non-discrimination clause in its housing
contracts.

The question here seems to be whether or not contracts entered
into by the War Department for housing are "defense contracts" in the
meaning of Executive Order.8802. ihe fact that the United States Employ-
ment Service has submitted a report to the Committee covering a discrimi-
natory job specification by the Manhattan Towers Corporation indicates
t at that agency regards War Depadtment housing activities as essential
to the war effort.

I do not have sufficient information as to the character ofthe
contrfc't in question to be able torefer this matter to the War Manpower
Commission General Counsel's office for a 'legal opinion as to the applica-
bility of Executive Order 8802. Can you give me your own jodgment as to
the applicability of the Order or at least give me information as to the
character of the contracts so that I may request a legal opinion.

Sincerely yours,

Lawrence W. Cramer
Executive Secretary



0

NADMR-6K

NA 601(NAD)-11-B

February 19, 1943.

Mr. Edward Lawson
Pres. Comm. on Fair Employment Practice
11 West 42nd St.
New York, New York

Dear Sir:

With reference to your letter of February 1, 1943,
please be advised that the War Dept. housing contracts do
not contain the anti-discrimination clause for the reason
that Executive Order 8802 is considered inapplicable to such
agreements.

For the Division Engineer:

Very truly yours,

A. N. LOCKWOOD
Uivisioht Real Estate Officer



- AR DEPARTMENT
Office of Division Engineer

North Atlantic Division

New York, N.Y.
270 Broadway

NA 601 (NAD)-11A

February 5, 1943

Subject: Letter from President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice.

To: Chief of Engineers, U. S. Army, 'SHTTGTON, D. C.

1. This office is in receipt of the attached letter dated
February 1, 1943 from the President's Committee on Fair ENployment
Practice Which is forwarded to your office for consideration.

2. It is the opinion of this office that the leases of
facilities already entered into by the Government for the housing of
Army personnel in this division are-not properly classified as contracts
pertaining "to the successful -conduct of our-national defense production
effort" nor do they have to do with providing "for the full and equitable
participation of all workers in defense industries" as referred to in
Executive Order 8802 (Bulletin 17) of the War Department, Washington,
July 15, 1941, Section I, -

3. It is also the opinion of this office that the same may
be said of government contacts with various hotels on a guest basis, where
compensation for housing and services is'computed at a set price per unit
per day.

For the Division Engineer:

A. N. LO§OKWOOD
Division Real Estate Officer

1 Incl.4Mtr. 2/1/43

/

/
*1



1st Ind.
CE 601.53 EPEED
North Atlantic Div.

SUBJECT: Letter from President's Committee on Fair Emrployment Practice.

Office, C. of E., February 11, 1943

TO: The Division Envineer, North Atlantic Division, 270 Broadway,
NEW YORK,* N. Y.

1. This office concurs in your opinion that contracts entered
into by the Army withhotels for the housing of Army personnel do not
fall within the scope of Exedutive Order 8802 (July 15, 1941). The
order in question provides (paragraph 2) that '"Whereas there is evidence
that available and needed workers have been barred from employment in
industries engaged in defense production solely because of considerations
of race, creed, color, or national origin, to the detriment of workers'
morale and of national unity:n.

2. The order further provides that "as a prerequisite to the
successful conduct of our national defense nroduction effort . . .
there shall be no discrimination in the 'employment of workers in defense
industries or Government because of race, creed, color or national origin
and . . . in furthernce-of said policy and of this order, to provide

for the full and equitable participation of all workers in defense
industries, without discrimination ., . . all departments and agencies
of the Government of the United States concerned with vocational and
training programs and defense production shall take special measures
appropriate to assure that such programs are administered without
discrimination . . . and that all defense contracts hereafter negotiated

. . . (shall contain) a provision obligating the contractor not to
discriminate against any worker because of race, creed, color, or
national origin".

3. The provisions of this order are clearly intended to
apply to production contracts whereunder it is anticipated that the
contractor will be required to employ workmen., The policy is obviously
designed to protect industrial workers from discrimination and there
is no evidence that it is intended to apnly to contracts negotiated by
the Real Estate Branch for housing of troops or other military personnel.

4. Even in those cases where the War Department has contracted
for the services of the hotel operators'on the basis of a certain amount

ner man per day or per mqnth, it is the opinion of this office that

Executive Order 8802 is inapplicable,'since these are merely contracts
for the services of going concerns including operating personnel, and

are not production contracts.



-CE 601.534SPELD
North Atlantic Div.

1st Ind. to Division Engineer
North Atlantic Division.

5, In view of the foregoing, the War Manpower Commission
should be advised that the War Department's housing contracts do no
contain the anti-discrimination clause for the reason that Executive
Order 8802 is considered to be inapplicable to such agreements.

By order of the Chief of Engineers:

JOHN J. O'BRIEN,
Colonel, Corps of Engineers,

Chief. Real Estate Branch.

-

p
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PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D. C.
MALCOLM S. MACLEAN DAVID SARNOFF

CHAIRMAN February 24, 1943 EARL B. DICKERSON

WILLIAM GREEN PHILIP MURRAY

MILTON P. WEBSTER MARK ETHRIDGE

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the

Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Gibson:

Inquiry has been made by the Committee's field representative
in New York City as to whether or not the provisions of Executive Order
8802 apply to housing contracts entered into by the War Department.
This inquiry originated as a result of the submission of a report by
the United States Employment Service of a discriminatory job order by
the Manhattan Towers Corporation of New York City.

Mr. Lawson, our field examiner, advises me that Mr. A. N.
Lockwood, Division Real Estate Officer attached to the Office of the
Division Engineer, North Atlantic Division, New York City, states that
the anti-discrimination clause is not carried in contracts written by
his office "because Executive Order 8802 is not considered applicable to
such agreements." He was advised, however, by the Navy Department that
that department incorporates a non-discrimination clause in its housing
contracts.

The question here seems to be whether or not contracts entered
into by the War Department for housing are "defense contracts" in the
meaning of Executive Order 8802. The fact that the United States Employ-
ment Service has submitted a report to the Committee covering a discrimi-
natory job specification by the kanhattan Towers Corporation indicates
that that agency regards War Department housing activities as essential
to the war effort.

I do not have sufficient information as to the character of the
contract in question'to be able to refer this matter to the War Manpower
Commission General Counsel's office for a legal opinion as to the applica-
bility of Executive Order 8802. Can you give me your own judgment as to
the applicability of the Order or at least give me information as to the
character of the contracts so that I may request a legal opini6n.

VICTORY S rlyyurs,

BUY
WAoLawrence W. Cramer

Executive Secretary



13 September 1943

Mr. Will Maslow
Director of Field Operations
The President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice

Tenth and U Streets, N. W.
Washington, D. Co

Dear Mr. Maslow-

Reference is made to your letter of 8 September 1943
inquiring about the results in the investigation into the
report made to the Committee by the United States Employ-
most Service that the Sub-office of the Cincinnati Ordnance
District at Muncie, Indiana, had refused to hire Negro
women as gaugers. A copy of the report of the United States
Employment Service, dated 5 November 1942, was not forwarded
to this office until 15 May 1943.

The records of this office show that a report of the
investigation in this case was forwarded to the Committee on
28 August 1943. Our files contain no letter of 22 July 1943
returning to the Committee a copy of the report of the United
States Employment Service,

Yours very truly,

Truman K Gibson, Jri,
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War.

I



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 25

September 8, 1943

Mr. Truman Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide
War Department
Washington, D. C. iRe: Sub-office of Cincinnati

Ordnance District
Dear Mr. Gibson: Muncie, Indiana 6 (a-

We enclose a copy of a report of discriminatory
practices by the Sub-office of Cincinnati Ordnance District,
which was received by this office from the United States
Employment Service.

This report was originally sent you under date of
May 15, 1943, but in your letter of July 22, 1943, return-
ing the copy of the report, no reference was made to it in
your covering letter.

Will you be good enough to investigate this matter,
an&-,, if the allegations therein are found to be true, to
take steps to eliminate the discriminatory practices.

May we have a report on this matter as soon as
possible.

Very truly yours,

Will Maslow
Director-of Field Operations

Enclosure

VICTORY

WAR
80OW



Federal Security Agency
Social Security Board

UNIT DSTATI~S EWOYW"~T SEiRVIOE

Date: 11/5/42
REPOR OF DISCRIMINATORY HIRING PRACTICES

Sub-office of Cincinnati
Ordnance District

309 Johnson Building,
Muncie, Indiana

Head of Firm: E. A. Wilson

Title: Personnel Director

Official interviewed to
Secure Relaxation:

Above

Date of Order: 10/19/42

Industry: Regular Governmental
Establishments 9411

Check One:Essential Non-essential

Order Placed By: E. A. Wilson

Order Received By: B. R. Hawking

Number of Openings: 6

Occupational Title
Title: Above and code: Guager I 6-78.672

Discriminatory Hiring Practices:
See Section I and II of attached inclosure.

Action taken to secure relaxation:
Following the conversation outlined in paragaph 1 of Section II of the attached
inclosure I informed Mr. Wilson that his hiring practices did not conform with
Governmental Policies and the President's Executive Order and asked him to
reconsider, which he refused to do. For further details see the attached in-
closure, Section II, paragraph 2.

Result:
No relaxation in hiring specifications.

By: /a/ Dawson Price, Manager

( n-42)

Employer:

Address:



Section I

Refusal to hire Negro women as gaugers as well as the inclusion of discrimin-
atory specifications: Discriminatory specifications were not included in the
original order of October 19, 1942; the hiring of whites or non-whites was
not discussed at that time, it being assumed by this office that a govern-
mental agency would not violate the President's Executive Order of June 25,
1941. For discriminatory specifications and failure to hire occupational
qualified workers referred by the E mloyment Service see Section II.

It should be noted that the Negroes referred were checked prior to referral
from the standpoint of character and their ability to perform the job. Women
were referred in two groups: We referred 12 white women and one Negro on
October 20, 1942 and the employer hired two women both of whom were white.
In the second group referred from October 22 to October 28 inclusive, 6
persons were referred two of whom were Negroes. In the latter group one
of the Negroes refused the job; the employer hired two white women and is
seriously considering hiring a third.

Section II

On October 26 I talked over the phone with Mr. 1-. A. ilson, Personnel
Director, Sub-office of Cincinnati Ordnance District, 309 Johnson Building.
Munice, Indiana. During the conversation Mr. Wilson said, "Say, you sent
me a couple of girls I didn't like at all. One of them was named Florence
Mitchell, and the other was a colored girl too, but I can't remember her
name." I then asked Mr. Wilson what difference it made if the girls were
colored. He replied, giving emphasis to the first word in the subsequent
quoiota1tion, "el I know it shouldn't make any difference, but as a matter
of fact, we won't place a colored person in a plant where there are not
colored persons already working." later, he said, "She (Florence Mitchell)
was all right; maybe we can use her later, but at the present time it would
cause trouble if we placed such a person there. (Acme Machine Products
Division of Serrick Corporation, Muncie.) We have enough trouble as it is,
you know.'

On Nocember 2, 1942, Mr. Philip Gentleson, representative of the United
States Civil Service Commission, Cincinnati, Ohio, called at our office
and talked to me concerning the employment of inspectors in other cities
near Muncie. During our conversation I asked him who would hire the persons
referred by our offices, and he said that Mr. S. A. Wilson, above, would
do the hiring. I then asked Mr. Gentleson if Mr. Wilson had discussed with
him the hiring of Negro women as inspectors. Mr. Gentleson said he had
discussed this with Mr. Wilson and that Mr. Wilson was very opposed to
hiring any Negroes. The Civil Service Representative quoted Mr. Wilson as
having said that hiring of Negroes would cause a race riot. Mr. Gentleson
then added that he did not agree with this attitude on the part of Mr. Wilson
because he knew of many plants where Negroes were hired and there had been
no trouble. The Civil Service Representative concluded by saying that he
felt there was little use of talking to Mr. Wilson further about relaxing
his hiring specifications, because Mr. Wilson had very definite ideas about
hiring of Negroes.

-j



May 26, 193

"E !ORANDUM

TO: The Firector of Civilian Personnel and Training

There is attached hereto a report of discriminatory
hiring practices in which the United States iployment Service
alleges that the Sub-office of the Cincinnati Ordnance District,
uncie, Indiana, refused to hire Negro women as Gaugers, solely
because of their race or color. This report was forwarded to
this office by the Fresident's Committee on Fair taployment Prac-
tice.

Attention is specifically invited to the second para-
graph of Section II of the report concerning the employment of
Inspectors in the Cincinnati Ordnance District, in which a repre-
sentative of the Civil Service Commission is quoted as having
stated that Mr. B. A. ilson, Personnel Director (f the Sub-office
of the Cincinnati Ordnance District at Muncie, nwas very much op-
posed to hiring any Negroes." Turing the period this alleged
discrimination was being practiced forty-eight of sixty-eight
Negro Inspectors on a hired status were on furlough.

May the facts in this case be investigated and, if
found to be as represented, may appropriate disciplinary action
be taken against the person or persons responsible for the al-
leged violation of Executive (Order 802 and the directives of
this Departm6nt prohibiting racial discrimination in Federal
employment?

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of viar
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Federal Security Agency
Social Security Board

UNITED STATES EMPLOYMENT SERVICE

Date: 11/5/42
REPCB OF DISCRIMINATCRY HIRING PR&CICES

Employer: Sub-office of Cincinnati
Ordnance District

Address: 309 Johnson Building,
Muncie, Indiana

Head of Firm: E. A. Wilson

Title: Personnel Director

Official Interviewed to
Secure Relaxation:

Above

Date of Order: 10/19/42

Industry: Regular Governmental
Establishments 9411

Check One:/Essential Non-essential

Order Placed By: E. A. Wilson

Order Received By: E. R. Hawkins

Number of Openings: 6

Occupational Title
Title: Above and code: Guager I 6-78.672

Discriminatory Hiring Practices:
See Section I and II of attached inclosure.

Action taken to secure relaxation:
Following the conversation outlined in paragraph 1 of Section II of the attached
inclosure I informed Mr. Wilson that his hiring practices did not conform with
Governmental Policies and the President's Executive Order and asked him to
reconsider, which he refused to do. For further details see the attached in-
closure. Section II, paragraph 2.

Result:
No relaxation in hiring specifications.

By: /s/ Dawson Price, Manager

I
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Section I

Refusal to hire Negro women as gaugers as well as the inclusion of discrimin-
atory specifications: Discriminatory specifications were not included in the
orti final order of October 19, 1942; the hiring of whites or non-whites was
not discussed at that time, it being assumed by this office that a govern-
mental agency would not violate the Presidet'Is Executive Order of June 25,
194L For discriminatory specifications mnd failure to hire occupational
qualified workers referred by the Emloymient Service see Section II

It should be noted that the Negroes referred were checked prior to referral
from the standpoint of character and their ability to perform the job. Women
were referred in two groups: Ie referred 12 white women and one Negro on
October 27, 19 1 an1 t, employer hired two women both of whom .wTere white,
In the seconAd grou referredi from October ? to October 28 inclusive, 6
persons were referred two of whom we re Negroes. In the latter group one
of the Negroes refused the job; the employer hired two white women and is
seriously considering hiring a third.

Section II

On October 26 I talked over the phone with Mr. B. A. ilson, Personnel
Director, Sub-office of Cincinnati Ordnance District, 309 Johnson Building,
Munice, Indiana. Daring the conversation Mr. Wilson said, "Say.y-u sent
me a couple of girls I didn't like it all. One of them was named '&I-renice
Mitchell, .nd the other w s a colored girl too, but I can't remember her
name." I then asked Mr. ilson what difference it made if the girls were
colored. He replied, giving emphasis to the first word in the subsequent
quotation, Well, I know it shouldnt make any difference, but as a matter
of fact, we w4ont.t bace a colored person in 7olant ,,here there are not
colored persons already working." later, he said, "She (Florence Mitchell)
was all right; maybe we can use her later, but at the present time it would
cause trouble if we placed such a person there. (Acme Machine Products
Division of Serrick Corporation, Muncie.) We have enough trouble as it is,
you know.

On Nocember 2, 1942, Mr. rhilip Gentleson, representative of the United
States Civil $ervice Conission, Qincinnati, Ohio, called aot cur office
and talked to me concerning the employment of inspectors in other cities
near Muncie. During our conversation I asked him who would hire the persons
referred by our offices, and he said that Mr. S. A. f'ilson, above, would
do the hiring. I then asked Mr. Gentleson if Mr. Wilson had discussed with
him the hiring of Negro women as inspectors. Mr. Gntleson said he had
discussed this with Mr. Wilson and that Mr. Wilson was very opposed to
hiring any Negroes. The Civil Service Representative quoted Mr. Wilson as
having said that hiring of Negroes would cause a race riot. Mr. Gentleson
then added that he did not agree with this attitude on the part of Mr. Wilson
because he knew of many plants where Negroes were hired and there had been
no trouble. The Civil Service Representative concluded by saying that be
felt there was little use of talking to Mr. Wilson further about relaxing
his hiring specifications, because Mr. Wilson had very definite ideas about

hiring of Negroes,,



28 August 1943

Mr. George M. Johnson,
Assist4at Executive Secretary,
President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice,

Tenth and U Street, N.W.,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Johnson:

on 15 May 1943, you forwarded to this office a copy of a
report of the United States Employment Service alleging that
the Subofflce of the Cincinnati Ordnance District, Mncie,
Indiana, was engaging in discriminatory hiring practices
against Negro women. 'Enclosed herewith are copies of state-
*ants made in this connection by Lieutenant ME. Aydt, Officer
in Charge, aMume Sub-Area, Mr. Edward A. Wilson, Personnel
Director, and Mr. Burnice A. Simons, who interviews applicants
in that area*

If the information contained in these statements is deemed
inadequate, I shall be pleased to request further investigation.

Yours very truly,

LOUIS a. LAUTIER
Senior Administrative Assistant

Offices Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War

C



WAR DEPARTMENT
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

WASHINGTON, D. C.

August 5, 1943

MEMORANDUM TO: The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

1. Reference is made to your memorandum of May 26,
1943, relative to the alleged practice of discrimination against
colored women at the Suboffice of the Cincinnati Ordnance District,
Muncie, Indiana.

2. There is attached for your information copies of the
statements made in this connection by Lieutenant M. . Aydt,
Officer in Charge, Munoie Sub-Area., Mr. Edward A. Wilson, Personnel
Director and Mr. Burnice A. Simmons, who interviews applicants in
that Area.

3. We trust this information is satisfactory to you.

.R.Mason, Chief
Employee Relations Branch

Attachment:



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 2, 1943

MEMORANDUM TOs The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

1. Reference is made to your memorandum dated May
26, 1943, relative to a report of discriminatory hiring
practices in which the United States Employment Service al-
leges that the Sub-office of the Cincinnati Ordnance District,
Muncie, Indiana, refused to hire Negro women as Gaugers, solely
because of their race or color.

2. This is to inform you that this office is making
an investigation of this matter and a further report will be
made to you at such time the necessary information is received.

Mason, Chief
Employee Relations Branch



13 September 1943

Mr. Will Maslow
Director of Field Operations
The President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice

Tenth and U Streets, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Maslow:

Reference is made to your letter of 8 September 1943
concerning the report of discriminatory hiring practices
made to the Committee by the United States Employment Ser-
vice in which it was alleged that the Terre Haute Ordnance
Depot had refused to employ Mrs. Clara L. Mitchem as a
duplicating machine operator because she is a Negro.

A copy of the report of the United States Employment
Service dated 12 November 1942 was not forwarded to this
office until 15 May 1942.

The records of this office show that a report in this
case was forwarded to the Committee under date of 31 August
1943. There is no letter of 22 July in our files indicating
that the copy of the report of the United States Employment
Service was returned to the Committee.

Tours very truly,

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.,
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON, D. c. 25

September 8, 1943

Mr. Truman Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide
War Department
War Department
Washington, D. C. Re: Terre Haute Ordnance Depot

Dear Mr. Gibson: Terre Haute, Indiana 6 GR-

We enclose a copy of a report of discriminatory
practices by the Terre Haute Ordnance Depot, Terre Haute,
Indiana, which was received by this office from the United
States Employment Service.

This report was originally sent you under date of
May 15, 1943, but in your letter of Juiy 22, 1943, return-
ing the copy of the report, no reference was made to it in
your covering letter.

W1.1 you be good enough to investigate this matter,
and, if the allegations therein are found to be true, to
take steps to eliminate the discriminatory practices.

May we have a report on this matter as soon as
possible.

Very truly yours,

Will Maslow
Director of Field Operations

Enclosure

IGR VICTORY



vorm US:S-510

Federal Security Agency
Social Security Board

UNITED STATES EMPWYMUO T SRJVIti

Employer:

Date: Nov. 12, 1942
RFORT OF DISCRIMINATOB FIRING PRACTICES

Terre Haute Ordnance Depot
(U. S. Army Ordnaxnce) Date of Order: November 9, 1942

Address North FrIitridge Avenue
Terre Haute, Indiana

Read of Firm: Lt. Col. G. A. Dingee

Title: Commnding Officer

Official Interviewed to
Secure Relazation:

Capt. 0. H. Scher

Title: Executive Officer

Industry:
Check One: Essential Non-essential

Capt. Scher, through John D.
Order Placed By: O'Malley, Civil Service

Rep.
Order Received By: Elizabeth Higgins

Number of Openings: 1

Occupational Title
and code: Duplicating Machine

Operator-1-25.24,
and Typist - 1-37.32

Discriminatory Hiring Practices*

See Attached Sheet

Action taken to secure relaxation

See Attached Sheet

Result:

See Attached Sheet

Jy: B. U. Benshaw
Manager
2nd Floor - Star Building
Terre Haute, Indiana



Discriminatory Hiring Practices:

Clara L. Mitchem, colored, a well qualified typist with two years recent ex-
perience as a duplicating machine operator, was referred 11/10/42 to Captain
C. H. Scher. Mrs. Mitchem reported by telephone that she was interviewed,
given an application to fill out and that arrangements were made for her to
take a physical examinatton for the position. She was then sent for final
interview to Miss Cates, personnel assistant. She states that Miss Cates,
looking over her application, apparently observed that she was of the color-
ed race (Mrs. Mitchem's appearance does not reveal this) and thereon'told
her that they were not looking for anyone in that classification and that
she was mistaken in thinking they had placed such an order. Mrs. Mitchem
feels that since they had received her and taken her application that the
only reason for offering this excuse was that they had discovered that she
was of the colored race.

Action taken to Secure Relaxation:

Ve immediately contacted John D. O'Malley, U. S. Civil Service Representative,
from whom the order was received. He in turn contacted Captain Scher in re-
gard to possible discrimination in this case. Mr. O'Malley reported to us
that there was no other apparent reason for Mrs. Mitchem's being denied em-
ployment other than her race and that Captain Scher cancelled the order
stating that their equipment was not ready and that they would not hire in
that classification until a later date.

Result:

Our Form 320, Applicant Referral Card, which was returned to us today in-
dicates that Mrs. Mitchem was not hired. This card was signed by Captain
Scher.



31 August 1943

Mr. George N. Johnson
Assistant Executive Secretary
The President's Committee on Fair

Employment Practice
10th and U Streets, N. W.
Washington, D. Co

Dear Mr. Johnson:

On 15 May 1943 you forwarded to this office a report of dis-
criminatory hiring practices in which the United States Employment
Service alleged that the Terre Haute Ordnance Depot, Terre .Haute,
Indiana, refused to employ Mrs. Clara L. Mitche as a Duplicating
Machine Operator for no other reason than that she is a Negro. The
report of the investigation into this complaint states as follows:

A request to the Civil Service representative for
a mimeograph operator was made on November 10, 1942,0.by
a member of the staff of the Terre Haute Ordnance Depot,

who understood at the time that mineograph equipment was
available at that establishment.

Miss kitchen was referred to Miss Cates, who is in
charge of the civilian personnel office, who correctly
informed the applicant that some error had been made, in-
asmch as mimeograph equipment was not yet available at
that establishment and an operator, therefore, not re-
quired, During this interview, Miss Gates, thinking that
the applicant was a Filipino, inquired if this were so,
and was then apprised of the fact that the applicant was
of the colored race, The applicant had already been in-
formed, however, that there was an error in requesting a
mimeograph operator, and evidence of racial discrimination
was entirely lacking.

I am advised that requests to Civil Service for applicants to
fill positions at the Terre Haute Ordnance Depot have been made with
the full understanding that it is the policy of that Depot to provide
a full and equitable participation for all workers in the war effort
without discrimination because of race, creed or color.

6



Mr. George M. Johnson
31 August 1943

Page - 2 -

I am also advised that at the present time, the Terre Maute
Ordnance Depot is employing fifty-three colored personnel, six-
teen of whom are graded employees, and thirty-seven are laborers,
and in the recommendations for promotions that are now under
consideration, the names of two of their colored employees are in-
cluded.

The Committee may wish to check this report with Mrs. Mitchem
or the United States Employment Service.

Yours very truly,

Louis R. Lautier,
Senior Administrative Assistant,

Office, Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.



WAR DEPARTMENT
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

WASHINGTON, D. C.

August 27, 1943.

MCPANDkMI TOs The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

1. Please refer to our memorandum of June 3, 1943, in reply
to your memorandum dated May 26, 1943, relative to a report of
discriminatory hiring practices in which the United States Ehploy-
ment Service alleged that the Terre Haute Ordnance Depot, Terre
Haute, Indiana, refused to employ Mrs. Clara L. Mitchem as a Duplicat-
ing Machine Operator for no other reason than that she is a negro.

2. It is indicated in the report of the investigation conducted
in this matter that .-.request to the Civil Service representative for
a mimeograph operator was made on November 10, 1942, by a member of
the staff of the Terre Haute Ordnance Depot, who understood at the
time that mimeograph equipment was available at that establishment.

3. Miss Mitchem was referred to Miss Cates, who is in charge of
the civilian personnel office, who correctly informed the applicant
that some error had been made, inasmuch as mimeograph equipment was
not yet available at that establishment and an operator, therefore,
not required. During this interview, Miss Cates, thinking that the
applicant was a Filipino, inquired if this were so, and was then
apprised of the fact that the applicant was of the colored race. The
applicant had already been informed, however, that there was an error
in requesting a mimeograph operator, and evidence of racial discrimina-
tion was entirely lacking

4. It is the understanding of this office that requests to Civil
Service for applicants to fill positions at the Terre Haute Ordnance
Depot have been made with the full understanding that it is the policy
of that Depot to provide a full and equitable participation for all
workers in the War effort without discrimination because of race, creed
or color.
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5. At the present time, the Terre Haute Ordnance Depot is
employing fifty-three colored personnel, sixteen of which are graded
employees, and thirty-seven are laborers. Furthermore, in the re-
commendations for promotion that are now under consideration, the
names of two of their colored personnel are included*

6. We trust this information is satisfactory to you.

ason,Chief
Eamp oyee Relations Branch

4S,~ ;~



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 3, 1943

MEMORANDUM TOs The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

1. Reference is made to your memorandum dated May 26,
1943, relative to a report of discriminatory hiring practices
in which the United States Employment Service alleged that the
Terre Haute Ordnance Depot, Terre Haute, Indiana, refused to
employ Mrs. Clara L. Mitbhem as a Duplicating Machine Operator
for no other reason than that she is a negro.

2. Please be advised that this office is securing a
report in this connection and a further reply will be made to
you at a later date.

Mason,Chief
Employee Relations Branch

U,



May 26, 1913

MEMORANDUM

TOt sThe Director of Civilian Personnel and Training

There is attached hereto a re ort of discriminatory
hiring practiced in which the United States Employment Service
alleges that the Terre Haute Ordnance Depot, Terre Haute,
Indiana, refused to employ rs. Clara L. Mitehea as a Dupli-
cating Machine Operator for no other reason than that she is
a Negro. This report was forwarded to this office by the
President's Committee on Pair Faployment practice,

May the facts in this case be investigated to deter-
mine whether there has been any violation of Executive Order
8802 and the directives of this Department prohibiting racial
discrimination in federal employment? May this office be in-
formed how many Negroes are employed in the Terre Haute Ordnance
Depot and in what classifications?

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War



Federal Security Agency
Social Security Board

UNITED STATES EMPLOYMENT SERVICE

1ate: Nov. 12, 1942
REPORT OF DISCRIMINATORY HIRING PRACTICES

Terre Haute Ordpanoe Depot
(U. S. Arnr Ordnance) Date of Order: November 9, 1942

Address: North Fruitridge Avenue
Terre Haute, Indiana

Head of Firm: Lt. Col. G. A. Dingee

Title: Commanding Officer

Official Interviewed to
Secure Relaxation:

Capt. C. H. Scher

Title; Executive Officer

Industry:
Check One: Essential Non-essential

Capt. Scher, through John D.
Order Placed By: Ot alley, Civil Service

Rep.
Order Received By: Elizabeth Higgins

Number of Openings: 1

Occupational Title
and code: Daplicating Machine

Ouerator-l-25.24,
and Typist - 1-37.32

Discriminatory Hiring Practices:

See Attached Sheet

Action taken to secure relaxation:

See Attached Sheet

Result:

See Attached Sheet

By: H. U. Benshaw
Manager
2nd Floor - Star Building
Terre Haute, Indiana

I'o USES-510
(7-42)

employer:



Discriminatory Hiring Practices:

Clara L. Mitchem, colored, a well qualified typist with two years recent ex-
perience as a duplicating machine operator, was referred 11/10/42 to Captain
C. H. Scher. Mrs. Mitchem reported Ir telephone that she was interviewed,
given an application to fill out and that arrangements were made for her to
take a physical examination for the position. She was then sent for final
interview to Miss Cates, personnel assistant. She states that Miss Cates,
looking over her application, apparently observed that she was of the color-
ed race (Mrs. Mitchem's appearance does not reveal this) and thereon told
her that they were not looking for anyone in that classification and that
she was mistaken in thinking they had placed such an order. Mrs. Mitcham
feels that since they had received her and taken her application that the
only reason for offering this excuse was that they had discovered that she
was of the colored race.

Action taken to Secure Relaxation:

We immediately contacted John I. O'Malley, U. S. Civil Service Representative,
from whom the order was received. He in turn contacted Captain Scher in re-
gard to possible discrimination in this case. Mr. O'Malley reported to us
that there was no other apparent reason for Mrs. Mitchem's being denied em-
ployment other than her race and that Captain Scher cancelled the order
stating that their equipment was not ready and that they would not hire in
that classification until a later date.

Result:

Our Form 320, Applicant Referral Card, which was returned to us today in-
dicates that Mrs. Mitcham was not hired. This card was signed by Captain
Scher.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 2, 1943

MEMORANDMI TO: The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

1. Reference is made to your memorandum dated May
26, 1943, relative to a report of discriminatory hiring
practices in which the United States Employment Service al-
leges that the United States Army Air Forces Technical School
Post Exchange, 729 South Wabash Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, re-
fused to employ Negro Soda dispensers solely because of their
race or color.

2. This is to inform you that this office is making
an investigation in this connection and a further reply will
be made to your when the necessary information is received.

E .m e.ation, BnCch h
Employee Relations Branch

j.Q5
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May 26, 1943

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Director of Civilian personnel and Training

There is attached hereto a report of discriminatory
hiring practices in which the United States Employment Service
alleges that the United States Army Air Forces Technical School
Post Exchange, 729 South Wabash Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, re-
fused to employ Negro soda dispensers solely because of their
race or color. This report was forwarded to this office by the
President's Comnittee on Fair Employment Practice.

May the facts in this case be investigated and, if
found to be as represented, may disciplinary action be taken
against the persons responsible as it appears that they were
fully aware of Executive Order 8802, and the alleged violation
of it was wilful?

Truman K. Oibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War

iU



Form USES-510
(7-42)

Federal Security Agency
Social Security Board

UNITED STATES EMPLOYENT SEVICE
Central Placement Office

20 N. Wacker Drive
Date: 12/9/42

REPORT OF DISCRIMINATORY HIRING PRACTICES

Employer: U. S. Arim Air Force Technical Date of Order: 11-13-42
School, Post Exchange

Address: 729 s. Wabash Avenue Industry:
Check one:xmEssential Non-essential

Head of Firm: Captain Dorman
Order Placed By: Mrs. Fuller

Title: Post Exchange Commandant
Order Received By: J. Greenberg

Official Interviewed to
Secure Relaxation: Number of Openings: 6

Captain Dorman Occupational Title: Waitress
and Code: 2-27.12

Title: Post Exchange Commandant

Discriminatory Hiring Practices: loyer who refused to employ four qualified.
Negresses stated that there are no v-go workers in their employ and would not mix
white and Negro workers as it was feared that they would not work well together;
that if Negro workers are employed they would be segregated by Departments.

Action taken to secure relaxation: On 12/3/42 Mrs. Fuller, Personnel Manager,
stated that no Negroes would be employed as it was a fixed policy of the Post
Exchange. On 12/9/42 Captain Dorman, in command of the Pbst Exchange stated
that he was aware of the Illinois Act and President Roosevelt's Order regarding
discrimination, but that nevertheless no Negroes would be employed, except that
if a change in policy is made, they would be segregated into departments. It was
explained that War Production Plants have and are mixing their white &:Negro em-
ployees with good results and it was pointed out that a Federal agency is in an
anomalous position in practicing discrimination, but thie elimination of the
discriminatory hiring practice was refused and the employer was informed that no
further referrals would be made on this order.

Result: Employer requested that this order be closed, which was done in accordance
with U.S.E.S. policy and procedures.

Note: 3 Referrals Cards (USES 320) returned showed reason for rejection, "could not
use colored waitresses". Signed N. Fuller

APPROE : IsI Suervisor BZs/ idhard Cathoun
Manager

Placement Division #2



.orm USES 510
(7-42)

Federal Security Agency
social Security Board

UNITED STATES EWYNENT SERVICE
Central Placement Office

20 N. Wacker Drive
Chicago

~~Date: 12/9/42
REPORT OF DISCRIMINATORY HIRING PRACTICES

Employer: U. S. Army Air Force Technical School Date of Order: 11/13/42
Post Exchange

Address: 729 S. Wabash Avenue Industry:
Check one: xEssential Non-essential

Head of Firm: Captain Dornan Order Placed By: Mrs. Fuller

Title: Post Exchange Commndant Order Received By: J. Greenberg

Official Interviewed to
Secure Relaxation: Number of Openings: 4

Captain Dorman Occupational Title Soda Dispenser
and Code: 2-27. 61

Title: Post Exchange Commandant

Discriminatory Hiring Practices: Employer who refused to eliminate discriminatory
specification on this order, stated that there are no Negro workers in their employ
and would not mix white and Negro worers as it was feared that they would not work
well together; that if Negro workers are employed they would be segregated by Depart-
ments.

Action taken to secure relaxation: On 12/3/42 Mrs. Fuller, Personnel Manager, stated
that no Negroes would be employed as it was a fixed policy of the Post Exchange on
12/9/42. Captain Dorman, in command of the Post Exchange stated that he was aware of
the Illinois Act and President Roosevelt's Order regarding discrimination, but that
nevertheless no Negroes would be employed, except that if a change in policy is made,
they would be segregated into departments. It was explained that War Production plants
have and are mixing their white &:Negro employees with good results and it was pointed
out that a Federal agency is in an anomalous position in practicing discrimination,
but the elimination of the discriminatory hiring practice was refused and the employer
was informed that no further referrals would be made on this order.

Employer requested that this order be closed, which was done in accordance with USES
policy and procedures.

APPROVED:

/s/ Supervisor By /s/ Richard Calhoun, 1nager
Placement Division #2



PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, 0. C.

May 15, 1943

Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the

Secretary of Iar
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear r. Gibson:

I am enclosing herewith two copies each of reports
on discriminatory hiring practices forwarded to this office
by the United States Employment Service, in which several
branches of the Har Department are alleged to have violated
Executive Order 8802 and corresponding administrative regu-
lations of the flar Department.

The offices are as follows:

United States Army Air Force Technical School,
Post Exchange, 729 South 'Arabash Avenue, Chicago, Illinois;

'< Sub-office, Cincinnati Ordnance District, 309
Johnson Building, Muncie, Indiana;

Terre Haute Ordnance Depot, North Fruitridge Avenue,
Terre Haute, Indiana.

It is requested that these matters be investigated
and a report furnished this office upon completion of the in-
vestigation. It is requested further that, if the facts al-
leged in the reports are found to be true, the War Department
take appropriate disciplinary action against the employees
concerned.

Ass
Enclosures



2L July 1943

Mr. George It. Johnson,
Assistant Executive Secretary,
Presidents Committee on Fair
'mployment Prectice,
Tenth and U Streets, N. .,
ashington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Johnson;

Oa May 15, 1943, you forwarded to this office a report of
the United States Employment Service alleging that the Army Air
Forces Technical School Post change, Chicago, Illinois, had
refused to employ Negro soda dispensers solely bec-use of their
race or color.

The report of the investigation into this allegation states
as follows:

Colored bus girls were first employed in the
Exchange Coffee Shop in December, 1942.

Colored waitresses were first employed in the
Exchange Coffee Shop in February, 1943. At the
present tire there are four colored and twelve white
waitresses employed by this activity.

Captain William FE. Dorman, Air Corps, was re-
lieved as Exchange Officer of this command on
February 13, 1943, and was succeeded by Captain
Richard C. Ryniker, Air Corps. Captain Dorman sub-
mitted his resignation as an officer in the Army of
the United States on April 9, 1943.

Yours very truly,

LOUIS R. LAUTIER,
Senior Administrative Assistant,

Office, Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

U?



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

July 6, 1943.

MEMORANDUM TO: The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

1. Further reference is made to your memorandum of
May 26, 1943 relative to a report of discriminatory hiring
practice at the Army Air Forces Technical School Post
Exchange, Chicago, Illinois.

2. An investigation has been made and a copy of the
report is attached for your information. We trust the
report is satisfactory.

H. MasonChief
Employee Relations Branch

Attachment.

Jj ,
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-116 September 1943

ar. George M. Johnson
Assistant Chairman
The President's Committee on
Fair Employment Practice

Tenth and U Streets, NV. W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Reference is made to your letter of 24 August 1943 in which
request is made for a further investigation of the report made to
the Committee by the United States Employment Service in which it
was alleged that the Williams Field Post Garage had practiced race
discrimination against a Negro who sought employment as an automo-
tive painter.

It is not believed that a further inquiry would be of value
in this case. The report of discriminatory hiring practices of
the United States Employment Service, upon which the investigation
was placed, was inadequate in that it failed to give the name of
the man whom it claimed was refused employment because of his race,
nor of the personnel officer who refused to employ him.

In the absence from the Post of Captain E. D. Gilmer, through
whom the United States Employment Service sought a relaxation of
the alleged race discrimination, and without the name of the appli-
cant or his interviewer it does not appear that the personnel
records can be checked.

I suggest that the United States Employment Service be asked
for another report on hiring practices at the Williams Field Post
Garage inasmuch as the personnel officer there has been instructed
again to see that no racial or religious discrimination is prac-
ticed.

Yours very truly,

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.,
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 25

August 24, 1943

Mr. Louis R. Lautier
Senior Administrative Assistant
Office, Civilian Aide to the

Secretary of War
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Lautier:

Your letter of July 22 states that the War Department has
made an investigation of the charges filed by the United States
Employment Service alleging that the Williams Field Post Garage,
Chandler, Arizona had practiced discrimination in refusing to employ
a fully qualified man as an automotive painter.

It is noted that you state that the report states that
"Captain E. D. Gilmer, Post Ordnance Officer, is absent on detached
service and the exact facts cannot be ascertained. It is believed,
however, that the failure to hire the civilian in ouestion was not
due to his color but to the fact that another applicant was considered
better qualified for the position.

Under the circumstances, this does not seem to be an adequate
explanation. Accordingly, it is requested that some further inquiry
be made by the War Department to determine whether there was dis-
crimination based on race. It would seem that some check of the
personnel records would reveal what actually happened.

The order which the Employment Service charges was discriminatory
was placed by Don Muir a foreman. Although Captain Gilmer was the
individual who was asked to relax the discriminatory specification, Colonel
Herbert L. Grills was the Commanding Officer at the time. Your letter
does not indicate whether Golonel Grills has left the Post, nor does it
state whether any check was made with Mr. Muir, the foreman. Accordingly,
it is requested thatpre inquiry be made.

Please submit a report on this at your first opportunity.

incerely yours
RYDS

Gorge . Johns n
naAsistt Chat?



22 July 1943

Mr. George M. Johnson,
Assistant Executive Secretary,
Presidents Committee on Fair

Employment Practice,
Tenth and U Streets, N. W.,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Johnson:

On May 24, 1943, you forwarded to this office a report of
the United States Employment Service alleging thtt the Williara
Field Post Grmge, Chandler, Arilona, hiA practiced rac.al diis-
crimination in refusing to employa fully qualified colored man
as an automotive painter under the pretext that there were no
messing or sanitary facilities available for his use. The re-
port of the investigation into this allegation states as follows:

Captain E. D. Gilmer, Post Orinnce Officer,
is bTbscht on detached service and the exact facts
cannot be ascertained. It is believed, however,
that the failure to hire the civilian in question
was not due to his color but to the fact that
another applicant was considered better qualified
for the position.

The qualifications of each applicant, rather
than race, creed, or color, are considered in fill-
ing positions at that field. In order to avoid any
infringement of this policy, the Post Civilian
Personnel Officer has been instructed again to see
that no discrimination is tolerated.

The Committee may wish to make its own independent inquiry
into this matter. If so, I shall be pleased to have any additional
information at variance with the report which it may receive.

Yours very truly,

LOUIS R. LAUTIER,
Senior Administrative Assistant,

Office, Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

July 6, 1943.

MEKORANDvi. TO: The Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

1. Further reference is made to your memorandum of
May 28, 1943, relative to a report from the United States
Employment Service in which it was alleged that the Williams
Field Post Garage, Chandler, Arizona, had practiced racial
discrimination in refusing to employ a fully qualified
colored man as an automotive painter under the pretext that
there was no messing and sanitary facilities available for
his use.

2. An investigation has been made and report received
in this office. It is learned that Captain E. D. Gilmer,
Post Ordnance Officer, is absent on detached service and
the exact facts cannot be ascertained. It is believed,
however, that the failure to hire the civilian in question
was not due to his color but to the fact that another
applicant was-considered better qualified for the position.

3. The qualifications of each applicant, rather than
race, creed, or color, are considered in filling positions at
that field. In order to avoid any infringement of this
policy, the Post Civilian Personnel Officer has been instructed
again to see that no discrimination is tolerated

Employee Relations Branch



May 28, 1943

MMOPNDUM.

TO& The Director of Civilian Personnel and Training

There is attached hereto a copy of a report of the
United States Employment Service in which it is alleged that
the Williams Field Post Garage, Chandler, Arizona, had prac-
ticed racial discrimination in refusing to employ a fully
qualified colored man as an auto painter under the pretext
that there were no messing and sanitary facilities available
for his use.

May the facts in this case be investigated in order
that it may be determined whether there has been any viola-
tion of the directives prohibiting racial discrimination in
Fede: al employment.

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War

I)



March 23, 1943

Mr. George A. Johnson
Assistant Executive Secretary
President s Corweittee on
Fair Employment Practice
Tenth & U Streets, N. W.
Washington, D C.

Dear Mr. Johnson.

On Jarmry 14, 1943, you forwarded to this office a
photostatic copy of a report from the United St& tes Employ-
ment orvice Clleging that the United States Army Engineer
Office, Penn Mutual Building, Philadelphia, Perinsylvania,
had engaged in discriminatory diing practices. The report
of the investigation into this complaint attes as follows:

During the latter part of August 1942, property,
equipment and supplies wtich hAd bean stored in the
District Office, were moved to waothcr building in
this cIty. This work required the evices of 10
Laborers, and was of short duration (two weeks).
Telephone request was made of the United statess Em-
ploymerit Service to fl.rniha personnel. Seven white
men and seven non-white men Were furnished. Of the
seven ncn-white# two declined appointment on the
ground of the short duration of the job, and two of
the white Men quit after two daya' service.

For the purpose of properly arranging the supplies,
property, etc., in the now building, it waa contem-
platod employing two additional men, and telephone
requisition was placed September 2 1942. hile no
written record has been maintained of the telephone
conversation, Mr. John E. Quaile recalls that the
employee of the United States Employment Service who
took the requisition, inquired as to whether whites
would be preferred. There was no objection to the
employment of non-whites but the experience with non-o
whites employed in the latter part of August and con-
tinuing through the early part of September was such
as to indicate preference for whites. However, neither
white nor non-white employees were appointed from this
requisition as it was found that the work could be aso-



Mr. George M. Johnson
March 23, 1943

Page - 2 -

complished by the regular force, and the requisition
was therefore cancelled October 14, 1942.

This office has observed the provisions of Execu-
tive Order No. 8802 in making appointments, and has
not been guilty of discrimination on racial grounds.
Mr. Quaile has performed his duties conscientiously,
is fully aware of the policy on non-discrimination,
and in the opinion of this office, should not be sub-
jected to disciplinary action.

In view of the conflict between the reports of the
United States Employment Service and the United States En-
gineer Office at Philadelphia, the Committee may wish to
make its own further independent investigation.

Yours very truly,

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the Secretary

of War



WAR DEPARTMENT
HEADQUARTERS, SERVICES OF SUPPLY

WASHINGTON, D. C.

SPGC-C 291.2 March 10, 1943.

1MORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF WAR
Attention: Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.

Subject: Discrimination against Negroes at United States
Army Engineer Office, Penn Manual Building,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

1. Reference is made to your memorandum dated January 15,
1943, relative to the complaints of the President's Committee
on Fair Employment Practice, by the United Stites Army Engineer
Office, Penn Mutual Building, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

2. This request was transmitted to the Chief of Engineers,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and an investigation of this alle-
gation was made as directed. The report of this investigation
is attached for your information.

3. Should your office feel that this report is unsatis-
factory or incomplete, we shall be glad to direct a further
investigation.

For the Commanding General:

JAME T. Ot CONNEL
Lt. Colonel, General Staff Corps,

Acting Chief
Civilian Personnel Branch.

1 Incl.
3rd Ind. dated Feb. 27, 1943.
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tiC 2 4. March 10, 1943.

It mention: 'r. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.

subject: DiscriAnation against ie, ro-s : UIted &tbtes
Army IEnineer ffice, Penn a ua il
hiladelphia, emaylvaia.

1. Reference is made to your ;eiorandx ated Jruary 15,
1943, relative to the complaints of the President's domraittee
on Fair Impoyment Pract.ice, by the United Stats Arm n)
Office, Penn utual Building, Ahiladelphia, Pennsylvaia.

2. This request was tra amit ed tco t:e Chief of Eng:neers,
Philadelphia, ;-ennylvania, and an investigation of tis a
gMion was made as directed. The report of t:i investig- Lori
Is attached for your information.

3. Should your office feel that th a report is ufnsatis-
factory or incomplete, we shall be glad to direct a Further
investig Adon.

For the CommandIng General:

JAMES T. O'CUNWJ
Lt. Colonel, Guieral Staft Corps,

Acting Chief
Civilian tersonn l Branch.

1 Inel.
3rd Id, dated Feb. 27, 1943.



3rd Ind. 8-f

U. S. Engineer Office, Philadelphia, Pa., February 27, 1943. - To the
Chief of Engineers, U. S. Army, Washington, D. C.

1. During the latter part of August 1942, property, equipment
and supplies which had been stored in the District Office, were moved to
another building in this city. This work required the services of 10
Laborers, and was of short duration (two weeks). Telephone request was
made of the United States Employment Service to furnish personnel. Seven
white men and seven non-white men were furnished. Of the seven non-white,
two declined appointment on the ground of the short duration of the job,
and two of the white men quit after two days' service.

2. For the purpose of properly arranging the supplies, pro-
perty, etc., in the new building, it was contemplated employing two addi-
tional men, and telephone requisition was placed September 22, 1942. While
no written record has been maintained of the telephone conversation, Mr.
John E. Quaile recalls that the employee of the United States Employment
Service who took the requisition, inquired as to whether whites would be
preferred. There was no objection to the employment of non-whites but the
experience with non-whites employed in the latter part of August and con-
tinuing through the early part of September was such as to indicate pre-
ference for whites. However, neither white nor non-white employees were
appointed from this requisition as it was found that the work could be
accomplished by the regular force, and the requisition was therefore can-
celled October 14, 1942.

3. This office has observed the provisions of Executive Order
No. 8802 in making appointments, and has not been guilty of discrimination
on racial grounds. Mr. Quaile has performed his duties conscientiously, is
fully aware of the policy on non-discrimination, and in the opinion of thib;
office, should not be subjected to disciplinary action.

For the District Engineer:

hief N. W. B TENSLAG
Chief Administrative Assistant

1,

-2-



73 - 4th Avenue
Cohnusbus, ai

Cst .eiLrtmaent of :astznrthn, "40

becretary of tar

Pear ir:

&n writing& to ask I,(tu about the situation of the
way the, handle the affaire in the Unittd St-t pioyment
office. ec, Colored people, need defense ob But they
give all jobs of vital iortnoe Pt tche white race. a c;
one boy of the ccdred race vwhc woult like to vet into a
defense plant or in the army to help R, country, also to
help naself ana others. I hve ben in the rr at was
discharged for bad blood. Ly weight 1i 207 lbs, and r 23
years of aKe, 5 ft 113 in. high, and a very strong an. If
I wa riot fit for combat duty against our enemy, you could
put me in the arty to waksh dishes or cut £rants or anything
that comes to hand. have a twelveth grade learning and
am very apt and quick to learn. 14y class card i h-F, #hich
you could change. till you help me please, you can if ytu
will. expectingg to hear re you soon.

Yours respectfully,

/a/ David Franklin

Y



CIVILIAN PE )NNEL DIVISION
Hdtrs., SerVices of Supply

TO: Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jr., Acting Civilian Aide
to the Under Secretary of War

For your information.

FROM

DATE: March 2, 1945

U2276 CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION
Hdqtre., Services of Supply

PENTAGON BLDGq, SECTION "B"p RING "0", 4th Floor
BAY 0 46o



COPY

SPGC-L 201-Franklin, David March 2, 1943

Office of the Executive Director
War Manpower Commission
New Social Security Building
Washington, D. C.

Attention: Mr. Ernest Marbury, Area Coordinator

Dear Sir:

The inclosed letter, which was sent to this Division from
the Office of the Secretary of War, is being transmitted to you
for action and direct reply to complainant.

For the Director, Industrial Personnel Division:

Yours very truly,

JOkiN E. O'GARA
Colonel, AUS

Chief, Labor Branch
1 Inc.

Ltr. (2-18-43)
fr David Franklin

If.-

(I?)



v 73;- ' h avenue
2olustas, eorgia

at ?enartment of aehin::t 'n, . C.
SecrettAry of ar

Pear t:ir:

am writinX te ask o o:ut t ctu.tion of the
way the, handle the affairs 50 the United 'tZrteS 'nploymnt
office. to, Coloredt oople, need defen" js ut the;
give all jobs oC vitl. tmportnce to Vthe white race.7 2.a
one boy of the colored rme kn o would livo tc tt into a
defense plant or i: te rny to hel? re country, also to
help myself and othfrI. I have been in thb ar y and was
discharged for tbw blood. weight iJa 207 lb. and an 23
years of ge, 5 ft 11U it. high, and a vr E Etrong man. if
I am not fit for combat duty against our enemy, you could
put me in the armyc to wTh dishes, or tit grace or ttnything
that comes to hnd. I hare ra twelveth grAde larni: and
am very apt and quick to learn. My class ard is 14-F, which
you could change. 1111 you help me please, you can if you

ill. 'xpectin; to lar frrt you soon.

yours respectfully,

/a/ DOv1d Franklin

Y.



January , 193

TO: The fIirectr of the Civilian i ersonel Tlivision
Services of Supply
Attention: Mr. Lemuel Footer

Attached hereto is a hotostatic copy of a report of dis-
ornmnator hiring practices forwarded to this office by the iresi-
dent's Gaittee on Pair Iploymient Fractice,

This report dated October 2, 1942, states that the Lngineer
Branch uverscas Supply vision, uort A' tabarkation, akland, Cali-
Pornia, placed w th the akland office of the United States nployment
Service through the Civil Service Conmission, their open order for
Junior Clerk Typist; that a Vegro alicant referred by the haployment
Service reported for the position; that she believed her application
was refused because of her race; ;hat the manager of the imployment
Service called upon Major Schultz, who was in charge of the Engineer
Branch %verseaa Supp2ly Division, Port of Eharkation; that 'ajor Schultz
assured her that racial discrimination was not practiced by his office
and took her through the warehouse where white rnd Jegro wmen were
working together, and that he told her, the applicant in question was
not interested in starting work in the warehouse where all new workers
were first put to work in order to familarize then with the items handled.

The report further states that the next day a form 'was re-
turned frm this saze office reardinr another Netro applicant for
clerical work and on this form t was stated over Lhe signature of the
Chief Clerk, that ahe was not hired because of her race,

May the facts in this case be investigated to determine
whether there has been any violation of the directives prohibiting
racial discrimination in federal employment? If the facts are as
represented, ay appropriate disciplinary action be taken against
the persons responsible for the alleged discrimination?

AttentIon is invited to the complaint of Mrs. Elaine Harper
alleginL that racial diserimination was practiced against her in her
effort to secure employment as a Typist at the Oakland Port of Etbar-

L/



kation. Request for investigation of her cozplaint ws Wmad in a
raemorandui to the Director of Civilian Personnel and Training, Office
of the secretaryy of far, dated October 26, 19X2. No report has yet
been received. !!y this office be advised of the status of the in-
vestigation into that complaint?

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of ar



January 15, 193

TO: The Director of Civilian Personnel Division,
Services of Supply,
Attention: Mr. Lenuel Foster

Attached hereto is a photostatic copy of a report
of discriminatoiy hiring practices forwarded to this office
by the President's Cominttee on Fair Eiployment Practice.
This report states that the Quartrmater at ' Port iDelvoir,
Virz4nia, requested the United -,tates Employment Service on
July 13, 192 to recruit 25 truck diners and that when the Employ-
ment Service inquired as to the type of license required, Mr.
Straelke stated that only white drivers would be employed; that
the matter was brought to the attention of the Civil Service rep-
resentative, who checked with proper authorities and informed the
Employment Service that the order was open; that the Emplooment
Service consequently referred both white and Negro truck divers;
at approximtely 11 o'clock on July 14, the Ekployment Service
was informed that the order wa closed; that of the 16 white sn
referred, two were hired, and of the 7 NeTroes referred, none was
hired.

May the facts in this case be investigated to determine
whether there has been any violation of the directives prohibiting
racial discrimination in Federal Eaployment? If the facts areas
represented, may appropriate disciplinary action be taken against
the persons responsible for the alleged discrimination.

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of lar



January 15, 13

MUuomu

TOs The Director of Civilian Personnel Division,
Services of supply,
Attentions Mr. Leael Foster

Attached hereto is a photostatic copy of a report
of disoriminatory hiring practI ces forwarded to thief office
by the PresIdent's Conittee on Fair Emplonment Prstice.
This report states that the Quart*rnaster at Port eltroir,
Virlnla, requested the United Ftatatt ployment Service on
July 13, 1942 to recruit 25 truck dirvers and that when the Employ*
Ment servicee inquired as to the type of license required, Mr.
Straelks state that only white drivers woudd be employed; that
the matter was. arought to the attention of the Civil Service rep-
resentative, who checked with proper authorities ad informed the
Ikployment t-rvice that the order was open; that the aployment
Service consequently referred bothwhite and Negro truck drivers;
at approximtely 11 o'clock on Jzily 14, the Employment Service
was informed that the order was closed; that of the 16 white men
referred, two were hired, and f the 7 Yecroes referred, none n
hired.

thy the facts in this onse be investigated to determine
whether there has been any vi olation of the directives prohibiting
racial discrimination in Pederal Zmploymt?t If the facts are as

presented, ay appropriate disciplinary action be taken against
the persons responsible for the alleged discrimination.

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of Mr



January 15, 1943

MWOA{nDUM

TO: The Director of the Civilian Personnel Division
Services of Supply
Attention: Mr. Lemuel Poster

Attached hereto is a photostatic copy of a report of
discriminatory hiring practices forwarded to this office by the
President's Comittee on Fair Employmont Practice.

This report states that the United States Army Engineer
Office, Penn Mutual Building, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, on Sep-
tember 22, 1942, placed an order with the United States Eployment
Service for two laborers and specified *white only" on the order.
It further states that the Employment Service directed attention
to Executive Order 8B02, and asked the United States Army Engineer
Office to relinquish the diseriinatory feature of its order, but
that office instabed in discriminating against non-*wites.

May the facts in this case be investigated to determine
whether there has been any violation of the directive prohibiting
racial discrimination in federal employment? If the facts are as
represented, any appropriate disciplinary action be taken against
the persons responsible for the alleged racial discrimination?

Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War



PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

MALCOLM S. MACLEAN DAVID SARNOFF
cHAIRMAN EARL B. DICKERSON

WILLIAM GREEN PHILIP MURRAY

MILTON P. WEBSTER MARK ETHRIDGE

LAWRENCE W. CRAMER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY January 14, 1943

Honorable
William H. Hastie
Civilian Aide
War Department
Washington, D. C.

Dear Judge Hastie:

I am enclosing herewith photostatic copies of
three reports of discriminatory hiring practices on
the part of certain branches of the War Department,
submitted to this office by the United States Employ-
ment Service. If the facts contained on them are
correct, it would appear that in all three cases
racial discrimination has been practiced in direct
violation of Executive Order 8802 and administrative
orders of the War Department.

It is requested that appropriate steps be
taken by the War Department to investigate these
matters and, if the facts contained in the reports
are true, to secure adjustment with appropriate
disciplinary action against the War Department offi-
cials involved in the discriminatory acts.

Please furnish us with a report on action
taken in this connection.

neer ly your

eor M. Jo on
Assistant Executive Secretary

Enclosures -



Frin USES-510
(7-~.42)

Federal Security Agency
Social Security Board

UNITED STATES EMPLOYMENT SERVICE
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

808 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C.

Date July 23, 1942

REPORT OF DISCRIMINATORY HIRING PRACTICES

Date of Order:-Employer: U, S5. Quartermagster -

Addrese: Fort Belvoir, Virginia

Head of Firm: U.-S. Govt. t1- -CC

Title:

Official Interviewed to
Secure Relaxation:

Through Mrs. Galer

Title;CivilService Representative
Fourth District

July 13. 1942

Industry: 941
(Check one:.LEssential Non-Essen tial

Order Placed By: , Mr. Straclka

Order Received By: Mrs. Galer - Mr. Morrison

Number of Openings: 25

Occupational Title
and Code:-Truck Driver 7-36,5Q

Discriminatory Hiring Practices:
Order was given as an open order, 25 truck drivers, Inter-State. When we

checked to find out type of license required, we were informed by Mr. Straclka
that they would not hire anything but white.

Action taken to s ecure relaxation:
Informed Mrs. Galer, who is the Civil Service Representative in this office,

of the above fact; she checked with proper'authorities, called us back, and informed
us that the order was open.

Result:
Acting upon the open order, we referred white and Negro truck drivers. At

approximately 11 o'clock on July 14, we were informed by Mrs. Galer that the order
was closed; therefore, we canceled the openings. Of the sixteen white men referred,
so far two have been hired; of the seven Negroes referred, none were hired. These
men were referred before the order was closed.

X~

Hwaager
BR
-4



"'4 -'V T

Federal Security Agbncy
Social Security Board
) STATES ELOYMENT SERVICE
Oakland Office
.115 12th St.
Oakland, California

ORT OF DISCRIUINATORY HIRING PRACTICES
Date Octobr .2, 1942

lpoye r: ngiee ran
0,res 7$4i

11- M 1aJrtez'viied to

aier Schlt

Tite: a~or

ich
iviion Port

time

Date of Order: oren order
of Embarkation , U.S.Army
Industry: government service -- 941
Check one: 3 Essential ONon-essential

Order Placed By:through Civil Service Commission
representative.

Order Received By: 2rs. L. V. Cown .

Number of Openings:. oren

Occupational Title Junior Clerk Typnist, 1-3732
and code:

-0iscriminatory Hiring Practices: A negro applicant,referred to position of Junior Clerk
at, reported that she believed her ap lication was refused because of her race.

Action taken to secure relaxation: I called upcon M4ajor Schultz in charge of this
particular branch. Major Schultz stated tInt no discriminstirn :a shown in his division,
took me rough the warehouse where apDroximately 6 or 8 white woren nand four negro women
rek employed--several working upder the su ;ervision of ? negro worker. Major Schultz
atatedthat he had begun about three weeks previously to) .!rctice of strting all ne:
workers in the warehouse at sempi-typing, semiotock :0rk in oraer that they iiht become ,
thoroughly familiar with the itemrs hancrled. He brought in the Chief Clerk, :ho lives
Original interviews, who said that the a Plicant in this crEce had not been interested id

in the -arehouse.
On the following day, a form 3 20" was returned 2o-1 thi Rsae office re Frding

another negro applicant for clerical work with the entry "of rece" follo-Jin te printed
item of "I did not hire because..... signed by the Chief Clerk.

I called Major Schultz regaraing this card. It indicated a variance bet:,een the
policy stated and the actual practice. However, Major Schultz reiterated that the
firing policy was not to permit discrimination.

V

T~t~ I ~

.............

W
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'~rnUSEM-.510
(7 4.2 ), /

Federal Security Agency
Social Security Board

UNITED STATES EM1PLOYMET SERVICE

Date

EORT OF DISCRIMINATORY HIRING PRACTICES

Employer: US.Army engineers Date of Order:

Adlress: Penn Mutual Bldg. Industry:

A~2L of F~.rm:

Government Service #941
Check one: x Essential L I-.On-essential

Order\ Placed By:
Cit Io:

Official Interviewed to
Secure Relaxation:

Order Received By : .. Ginsburg

Number of Opcli:1L: 2

Oc clic:.-,t i (, : ]
and code:

T itie:

Laborer
1-.bl.21

Discriminatory Hiring Practices:

Employer specified Hwhite only" on order.

Action taken to secure relaxation:

1jr. Ginsburg called attention to Presidential procleanation agrinst
discrimination and asked employer to relax discriminatory feature.

Employer still persists in discriminating against non-whites.

3pr Ledyard H. Heckscher, Acting Chief
Labor Supply & ooon Diiion

By: Morto L. Bachman, Jr. Labor Supply Officer

9-2 2-142

Mr. Opaille


